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Background

Every two years the undergraduate alumni survey is administrated by Survey Section as a
part of Qatar University’s ongoing commitment to provide high quality educational
experience. The fourth cycle of undergraduate alumni survey was launched on 23™ of March
2015 until the end of June. It was sent through blue software to cohort 2012-13 and 2013-
14.

The undergraduate alumni survey aims to assess:

e Undergraduate alumni satisfaction on their academic knowledge, skills and abilities
that they have acquired during their study at QU.

e Undergraduate alumni perception about Qatar University image and reputation.

e Undergraduate alumni future plans and employment status.

e Undergraduate alumni major and current job correlations.

e Undergraduate alumni involvement and relationship with career services and alumni
association.

Results were disseminated to owners at the end of September 2015 to get their feedback
and insights.

Major Highlights

Response Rate:

e 389 out of 1980 undergraduate alumni responded to the survey yielding a 20%
response rate.

e Sharia and Islamic Studies undergraduate alumni had the highest response rate
(27%) among all colleges.

e Undergraduate alumni of college of law had the lowest response rate (11%) among
all colleges.

Knowledge, Skills and Abilities:

e Ninety three percent (93%) of QU undergraduate alumni believe that they are able
to use updated technology.

e Working effectively as a team member yielded 89% satisfaction rate among QU
undergraduate alumni.

e Only 56% of Qatar University, undergraduate alumni are satisfied with their writing
skills in Arabic and only 57% are satisfied with their ability to speak fluently in
Arabic.

e Only 40% of male undergraduate alumni are satisfied with their ability to write in
Arabic versus a higher percentage of 63% of females.

e Female undergraduate alumni are more confident with their time management skills
than their male peers are. Only 67% of male undergraduate alumni believe that they
can manage time effectively verses 79% of females.

e It also applies with the ability to organize work effectively. Seventy two percent
(72%) of male undergraduate alumni believe that they can organize work effectively
verses 849% of female undergraduate alumni.

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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Non-Qatari students are less confident with their Arabic skills abilities than their
Qatari peers are.

Qatari undergraduate alumni have a better perception about their ability to take
initiatives than their non-Qatari peers (82% versus 72% respectively).

Qatar University Image:

Qatar University undergraduate alumni rated themselves high in learning outcomes.
However, they have a negative perception about themselves when compared to
other universities undergraduate alumni in Qatar. Only 57% of them believe that QU
repetition is comparable to other universities in terms of quality of its alumni.

Only 66% of male undergraduate alumni believe that they are able to understand
social responsibility dimension in decision-making.

Future Plans and employment rates:

Two hundred twenty nine (229) of QU undergraduate alumni want to pursue
graduate studies at QU.

The majority of undergraduate alumni work in the government sector.

The majority of undergraduate alumni work in the field of Education.

Engineering and Health are two dominant working fields among QU undergraduate
alumni.

Major and Current Job Correlation:

One hundred two (102) QU undergraduate alumni out of 182 believe that their
current job is to a great extent related to their major.

One hunderd twenty (120) out of 278 QU undergraduate alumni believe that their
major was somwhat helpful in their current job.

Eighty seven (87) out of 245 QU undergraduate alumni believe that their degree did
not contribute at all to their salary package.

Involvement with Career Services and Alumni association:

e Thirty four percent (34%) of QU undergraduate alumni were involved in student

employement during their time at QU.
Only 12% of QU undergraduate alumni were involved in sponsorship or internship
during their time at QU.

e There are no agreement about Career Services helpfulness among undergraduate

alumni some believe it helped and some don’t.
Eighty seven percent (87%) of QU undergraduate alumni recommended studying at
QU for a family member or a friend.

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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All colleges at Qatar University should provide a form of practical application for acquired
knowledge and skills before graduation. A capstone experience or internship is necessary to

help students discover their strengths and weaknesses before graduation.

Statistical Analysis

Overall Demographic Data and Response Rates

Table (1): Population, Respondents and Response Rates by Gender, Nationality and Major

. Response Sampling Error
Target Population* Population Respondents Rate at .05
N % N % % %
Total 1980 100% 389 100% 20% 4.5
Gender
Male 433 22% 105 27% 24% 8.3
Female 1547  78% 284 73% 18% 5.3
Nationality
Qatari 1050 53% 187 48% 18% 6.5
Non-Qatari 930 47% 202 52% 22% 6.1
College
Education 32 2% 5 1% 16% 33.9
Sharia and Islamic Studies 119 6% 32 8% 27% 14.8
Arts and Sciences 694 35% 139 36% 20% 7%
Business and Economics 519 26% 93 24% 18% 9%
Engineering 449 23% 97 25% 22% 8%
Law 115 6% 13 3% 11% 26%
Pharmacy 52 3% 10 3% 19% 27%
4684 67%
37% 38%

2009-10

__1Population

Spring 2011

Spring 2013
I Respondents

Spring 2015
Response Rate

Figure (1): Population, Respondents and Response Rates from QU on Undergraduate Alumni

Satisfaction Survey on Four Cycles
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QU Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on their Academic Knowledge, Skills and Abilities

Table (2): Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Academic Knowledge, Skills and Abilities during Study at QU

Gender Nationality
QU Overall
Male Female Qatari Non-Qatari
Total Agree Total Agree Total Agree Total Agree Total Agree
N n % N n % N n % N n % N n %
Academic knowledge, skills and abilities during your study at QU
1.1. Able to use the updated technology) e.g.
word, Excel, PowerPoint, Internet, data base) 377 350 93% 102 91 89% 275 259 94% 182 170 93% 195 180 92%
effectively.
1.2. Work effectively as a team member. 380 340 89% 102 86 84% 278 254 91% 182 167 92% 198 173 87%
1.3. Write fluently in Arabic. 379 214 56% 103 41 40% 276 173 63% 183 113 62% 196 101 52%
1.4. Speak fluently in Arabic. 378 217 57% 103 44 43% 275 173 63% 182 117 64% 196 100 51%
1.5. Write fluently in English. 381 321 84% 104 86 83% 277 235 85% 181 147 81% 200 174 87%
1.6. Speak fluently in English. 379 302 80% 103 83 81% 276 219 79% 179 138 77% 200 164 82%
1.7. Analyze problems and propose solutions. 384 327 85% 104 85 82% 280 242 86% 184 160 87% 200 167 84%
1.8. Adapt to changes in the work environment. 378 313 83% 103 80 78% 275 233 85% 181 151 83% 197 162 82%
1.9. Organize work effectively. 380 307 81% 103 74 72% 277 233 84% 183 145 79% 197 162 82%
1.10. Manage time effectively. 381 289 76% 102 68 67% 279 221 79% 182 138 76% 199 151 76%
1.11. Acquire effective leadership skills. 379 288 76% 104 70 67% 275 218 79% 182 143 79% 197 145 74%
1.12. Able to handle work under pressure. 380 343 90% 102 91 89% 278 252 91% 181 157 87% 199 186 93%
é;i.g;/gz:\l;g‘fectlvely with people from diverse 55, 345 goos 102 91 89% 280 249 89% 182 162 89% 200 178 89%
1.14. Able to think critically. 379 307 81% 103 83 81% 276 224 81% 178 145 81% 201 162 81%
1.15. Able to learn independently. 382 348 91% 103 90 87% 279 258 92% 182 166 91% 200 182 91%
rléisécsthcf:‘wwpc)):?(f?/ﬁlzoefl behavior, such as 379 337 89% 104 85 82% 275 252 92% 180 161 89% 199 176 88%
1.17. Consider global issues. 372 260 70% 103 64 62% 269 196 73% 175 131 75% 197 129 65%
1.18. Able to take initiatives. 375 288 77% 101 66 65% 274 222 81% 178 146 82% 197 142 72%
1.19. Able to effectively retrieve, analyze and 374 326 87% 101 86 85% 273 240 88% 179 157 88% 195 169 87%

present information.
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Gender Nationality
QU Overall
Male Female Qatari Non-Qatari
Total Agree Total Agree Total Agree Total Agree Total Agree

N n % N n % N n % N n % N n %
1.20. Show ethical behavior. 381 339 89% 102 85 83% 279 254 91% 182 168 92% 199 171 86%
;Zstmﬁ);monsnate competence in his/her field 380 330 87% 102 85 83% 278 245 88% 181 160 88% 199 170 85%
1.22. Able to produce creative and innovative 369 305 83% 102 83 81% 267 222 83% 176 151 86% 193 154 80%
solutions to problems.
1.23. Able 1o understand social responsibility 358 276 77% 99 65 66% 259 211 81% 172 141 82% 186 135 73%
dimensions in decision making.
Weighted mean. 81% 76% 83% 83% 80%

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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QU Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image

" Male £!QU Overall = Female m Qatari Non-Qatari

2.1. The competencies of QU alumni are
comparable to those of graduates from other 80% !
universities in Qatar.

|

77%

2.2. QU’s reputation is comparable to other
universities in terms of quality of its alumni.

60%

2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity.
84%

2.4. Quality of QU alumni is continuously

) X 83% i
improving. 83%
2.5. QU academic programs are "high quality" 82% | _
programs. 80%
2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable to . _
the labor market in the State of Qatar and the 77% !
region. 71%

Figure (2): Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image

QU Undergraduate Alumni Future Plans and Employment Status

Non-
Government
Private a!I .
! Sector Organization
L 19% N
i P 6
\ i Semi-
| \  Government
‘\ Sector
N 24%

<.
oo

Figure (3): Undergraduate Alumni Who are Figure (4): Undergraduate Alumni Employment Sector
Interested in Pursuing Graduate Studies at
QU in the Future
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Table (3): QU Undergraduate Alumni Employment Field

Field of Work QU Overall %
Education 71 23%
Management 24 8%
Engineering 42 14%
Information technology 13 4%
Health 28 9%
Public relation 11 4%
Construction 7 2%
Trading 5 2%
Banking 16 5%
Marketing 14 5%
Production 10 3%
Other 68 22%
Respondents 309 100%

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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QU Dominant Work Fields by Colleges:

The graph below demonstrates the four major fields where most of QU undergraduate alumni work. For example most of QU
undergraduate alumni work in the field of Education and most of those undergraduate come from the college of CAS.

Strategy and Performance Department
Survey Section

71 of the respondents work in Education, 42 in Engineering, 28 in Health and 24 in Management.

Education

CSIS, 14 CBE, 7

sus
o*

.
LTINS

CAS, 35

Engineering
CAS, 2

suma,
23d ‘e
23 »
Yaapans?®

42

S
‘tapans®

*
*

CENG, 40

Health Management
csls, 2
10..CAS, 5
CPH,.‘Z' . 9 CENG,.}' -..’
{ : CEDnr 3
cen,1 28 . 3
£as, 17 24 K
CBE, 3"*n.....e

Figure (5): QU Undergraduate Alumni Employment Field by Colleges
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QU Undergraduate Alumni Major and Current Job Correlations

Table (4): The effect of studying at QU on the job

N %
My current job is related to my major field of studies
Not at all 44 16%
Very little 53 19%
Somewhat 83 29%
To a great extent 102 36%
Respondents 282 100%
My major helped me in my performance at the workplace
To a great extent 85 31%
Somewhat 120 43%
Very little 47 17%
Not at all 26 9%
Respondents 278 100%
QU degree has contributed to upgrade my position or title
To a great extent 75 30%
Somewhat 79 31%
Very little 37 15%
Not at all 63 25%
Respondents 254 100%
QU degree has contributed in increasing my salary package
To a great extent 56 22.90%
Somewhat 64 26.10%
Very little 38 15.50%
Not at all 87 35.50%
Respondents 245 100%
I'm satisfied with my salary in general
To a great extent 84 31%
Somewhat 109 40%
Very little 41 15%
Not at all 39 14%
Respondents 273 100%

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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QU Undergraduate Alumni Involvement with Career Services and Alumni

Association

Table (5): Number of QU Undergraduate Alumni Who Participated in Activities Sponsored by
QU Career Services Centre

Select one or more activities sponsored by QU Career Services Centre QU
that you participated in: overall %
Sponsorship and Internship Day 35 12%
Career counseling 26 9%
Student employment 96 34%
Workshops 91 32%
Did not participate 16 6%
Other 22 8%
Respondents 286 100%
e / NOI \,—-——':
13% :

helped
Did not greatly,
help at 18%
all, Dl
5% H
helped |  helped ,,"
very “ somew Y
little, | hat,
2% | 33%

Figure (6): Career Services
Activities Helpfulness in
Expanding Knowledge about
the Labor Market Needs of
QU Undergraduate Alumni

Figure (7): Number of QU
Undergraduate Alumni Who Was
or Was Not Kept in Contact with

Yes,
79%

Alumni Relations Office

Yes,
87%

Figure (8): Number of QU
Undergraduate Alumni who
Recommend Studying at QU to
Family Members or Friends
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Trend Analysis

Table (6): Trend Data for Two Cycles on Undergraduate Alumni Self-reported Gains

Academic knowledge, skills and abilities during your study
at QU AY 2012-13 AY 2014-15 Indicator

Able to use the updated technology) e.g. word, Excel,

PowerPoint, Internet, database) effectively. 93% 93% —
Work effectively as a team member. 96% 89% v
Write fluently in Arabic. 75% 56% v
Speak fluently in Arabic. 77% 57% v
Write fluently in English. 84% 84% _
Speak fluently in English. 84% 80% _
Acquire effective leadership skills. 90% 76% v
Think critically. 91% 81% v
Consider global issues. 75% 70% .
Demonstrate competence in his/her field of study. 85% 87% _
Abl.e.to unde_rstand social responsibility dimensions in 89% 77% v
decision-making.
Table (7): Trend Data for Four Cycles
2011-
2009-10 12 2013-14 2015-16 Trend
2005-06
up to 2009-

Year of graduation 2008-9 2010 2011-2012 2013-2014
Employment Rate 61%  53% 70% 729 Hmll
Preparation for Job Market 80% 85% =“=
Relation of Job to Study 64% 48% 83% 57% | 1 I'l
QU Degree Contribution to Performance 67% 50% 85% 64% amilm
Recommending QU to Family Number 80% 92% 87% _min
Communication Between QU and Alumni 68% 77% 63% 79% 11101

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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College of Arts and Science
Major Highlights:
Response Rate

e Total response rate was 20%. One hundred thirty nine (139) undergraduate alumni
from 694 responded to from CAS.

o Twenty-five is the highest number of respondents from the major of mass
communication.

Knowledge, Skills and Abilities:

e Ninety four percent (94%) of CAS undergraduate alumni believe that they are able to
use the updated technology.

e Ninety two percent (92%) of CAS undergraduate alumni believe that they are able to
learn independently.

e Ability to effectively retrieve, analyze and present information yielded a 90%
satisfaction rate among CAS undergraduate alumni.

e Only 65% of undergraduate alumni believe that they are able to write fluently in
Arabic and only 63% believe that they can speak fluently in Arabic. Still these
satisfaction rates are better than the average QU students are.

Qatar University Image:

e CAS undergraduate students’ satisfaction on Qatar University Image is generally
lower than their peers at Qatar University. For example, 75% of CAS undergraduate
alumni believe that Qatar University academic programs are “high quality” programs
verses 82% of QU undergraduate alumni.

Future Plans and employment rates:

e Most of CAS undergraduate alumni are employed in government sector.
e Most of CAS undergraduate alumni are employed in education sector and health
sector.

Major and Current Job Correlation:

e Thirty-four of CAS undergraduate alumni respondents believe that their job is largely
related to their major field of study.

e One hundred of CAS undergraduate alumni respondents agreed that Alumni
Relations Office kept in contact with them after graduation verses 25 undergraduate
alumni who said that they were not contacted.

Involvement with Career Services and Alumni association:

e One hundred seven of CAS undergraduate alumni would recommend their family and
friends to study at QU verses 16 respondents who said they would not do so.

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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Statistical Analysis
Overall Demographic Data and Response Rates

Table (8): Population, Respondents and Response Rates by Gender, Nationality and Major

. Response
College Population Respondents Rpate
CAS N % n % %

Total 694 100% 139 100% 20%
Gender
Male 57 8% 10 7% 18%
Female 637 92% 129 93% 20%
Nationality
Qatari 410 59% 74 53% 18%
Non-Qatari 284 41% 65 47% 23%
Major
Arabic Language 114 16% 11 8% 10%
Biology 5 1% 2 1% 40%
Biomedical Sciences 42 6% 12 9% 29%
Chemistry 13 2% 2 1% 15%
English Language 56 8% 10 7% 18%
English Literature & Linguistics 36 5% 13 9% 36%
Environmental Sciences 13 2% 5 4% 38%
Geography-Urban Planning 30 4% 8 6% 27%
History 90 13% 11 8% 12%
Human Nutrition 16 2% 6 4% 38%
International Affairs 89 13% 19 14% 21%
Mass Communication 114 16% 25 18% 22%
Social Work 40 6% 3 2% 8%
Sociology 18 3% 5 4% 28%
Statistics 18 3% 7 5% 39%

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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CAS and QU Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image

CAS QU Overall

2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable to the
labor market in the State of Qatar and the region.

2.5. QU academic programs are "high quality" [T77TT 7T T T T o mnanannannnna T !
programs.

2.4. Quality of QU alumni is continuously [
improving. !

2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 82% 1 83%

2.2. QU’s reputation is comparable to other
universities in terms of quality of its alumni.

2.1. The competencies of QU alumniare oo
comparable to those of graduates from other 75% i 80%
universities in Qatar. [T TTTTTTTT T T T T T T T T EEEEE e

Figure (10): CAS Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image

For more information please see Appendix (A)

CAS Qualitative Results by Sciences Programs

The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to
complete their studies in QU:

Most of the Geography-Urban Planning and Arabic language graduates prefer to complete
their studies at the same field. However, the majority of English Literature and Linguistics
graduates prefer to complete their studies in different fields than their major.

Current position:

The majority of statistics graduates became a teacher. Moreover, most of the Biomedical
Sciences graduates became a Lab technologist. However, half of the English Literature and
Linguistics graduates still didn’t find a job.

Reasons for not being employed

- Applied and waiting for reply.

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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- No job vacancies.
- Family responsibilities.

Other activities sponsored by QU career service center you participated in

- International conferences. (International Affairs)

- Orientation day. (English Language and Statistics)

- Student clubs. (English Language)

- National day activities. (English Literature & Linguistics)
- Teaching in student support center. (Statistics)

Reasons for not participating in Career Services Activities

- There is no enough time to participate.

- Students did not know about the activities.
- Was busy with study.

- Due to family responsibilities.

- No need to participate.

Reason for not keeping Alumni Relations Office in contact with you

- Work pressure. (Statistics and Arabic Language)

- Alumni office does not have enough information about graduates. (Arabic
Language)

- Neglect some graduates. (Sociology)

Reasons for keeping in touch with the Alumni office

- To get job opportunities.

- Loyalty to QU

- To know about workshops and training courses.
- To know about QU events, news and all updates.
- To know about master studies.

- To keep in contact with QU.

Required services from the Alumni Office

- Job opportunities.

- Activities and events.

- Training courses and workshops.

- Full information about available events in QU.
- Discount card for Alumni.

Not recommending QU to family and friends

- Continuous change of the rules.
- Unqualified teachers.
- Change the learning language from Arabic to English and vice versa.

Strengths of your major
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- It prepares the student for writing scientific researches.
- Itis required in Qatar and labor market.

- It improves critical thinking skills.

- It has great faculty and qualified teachers.

- Itis important for all work fields.

- It improves social communication.

Weaknesses of your major

- Doctors are disqualified.

- Less job vacancies.

- No internship.

- High emphasis on the theoretical side without the practical side.
- Unmodified study plan.

Suggested improvements

- Add internships.

- Focus on practical part rather than theoretical one.

- Reduce the general requirement courses and raise the elective courses related to
major field.

- Add minors.

- Add more practical courses on editing, direction and photography in Mass
communication major.

Majors would you like to have in QU

- Arts.

- Bioengineering.

- Graphic Design.

- Painting and Drawing.
- Psychology.

- Astronomy.

- Trade and industry.

Additional Comments

- Alot of thanks to QU for everything provided to us.
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College Business and Economics

Major highlights:
Response Rate

e Ninety three (93) out of 519 CBE undergraduate alumni responded to the survey
yielding 18% response rate.

e The highest number of participants was from the major of accounting 28
undergraduate alumni.

Knowledge, Skills and Abilities:

¢ Ninety (90%) of CBE undergraduate alumni believe that they are able to use updated
technology.

e Ninety two (92%) of CBE undergraduate alumni believe that they can work
effectively as a team member.

e Ninety Three (93%) of them believe that they can write fluently in English which is
higher than the average QU undergraduate alumni satisfaction rate of 84%.

e Only 75% of CBE undergraduate alumni believe that their studies at QU enabled
them to manage time effectively.

e Considering global issues in QU studies yielded only 63% satisfaction rate among
CBE undergraduate alumni which is about 7% below the satisfaction rate of QU
undergraduate alumni.

e Only 76% of CBE undergraduate alumni believe that their studies enabled them to
take initiatives.

e CBE undergraduate alumni rated their Arabic language skills below the average QU
undergraduate alumni. Only 52% of CBE undergraduate alumni believe that they are
able to write fluently in Arabic and only 50% of them believe that they are able to
speak fluently in Arabic.

Qatar University Image:

e Eighty five percent (85%) of CBE undergraduate alumni believe that QU academic

programs are of high quality.
Future Plans and employment rates:

e Fifty-nine (59) out of eighty-nine (89) CBE undergraduate alumni are interested in
pursuing graduate studies.

e CBE undergraduate alumni almost equally dominate the three working sectors
(government, semi government and private sector).

e Most of CBE undergraduate alumni work at the banking sector and management.

Major and Current Job Correlation:

e Thirty-eight (38) out of sixty nine (69) CBE undergraduate alumni respondents

somewhat believe that their major was helpful in their current job.
Involvement with Career Services and Alumni association:

e Sixty nine (69) out ninety-three (93) CBE undergraduate alumni respondents
reported that they participated in career services activities.

e Most helpful career services activities for CBE undergraduate alumni are student
employment and workshops.

e Sixty-eight (68) out of eighty-five (85) CBE undergraduate alumni reported that
alumni association kept in contact with them.
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e Seventy-four (74) out of eighty-three (83) of CBE undergraduate alumni agreed that
they would recommend studying at QU for a family member or friend.

Statistical Analysis

Overall Demographic Data and Response Rates

Table (9): Population, Respondents and Response Rates by Gender, Nationality and Major

College Population Respondents Resg;c;zse
CBE N % n % %

Total 519 100% 93 100% 18%
Gender

Male 137 26% 32 34% 23%
Female 382 74% 61 66% 16%
Nationality

Qatari 316 61% 50 54% 16%
Non-Qatari 203 39% 43 46% 21%
Major

Accounting 164 32% 28 30% 17%
Finance 193 37% 27 29% 14%
Management 91 18% 17 18% 19%
Marketing 71 14% 21 23% 30%
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CBE and QU Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image
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Figure (1): CBE Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image

For more information please see Appendix (B)

CBE Qualitative Results by Programs

The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to
complete their studies in QU:

Most of business college students decide to complete their studies in business
administration. In addition, most of the accountants decided to complete their studies at the
same filed.

Current position:

Most of the finance graduates work according to their major however only 2 of them are
unemployed. In addition, only one marketing graduate looking for the convenient position
and only two students complete their master studies in accounting and management.
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Reasons for not being employed

- No job opportunities.
- No jobs compatible to graduates qualifications.
- Family issues.

Other activities sponsored by QU career service center you participated in

- Students clubs. (marketing)
- Visit some institutions and companies. (management)

Reasons for not participating in Career Services Activities

- No enough time or chance to participate. (finance& management)(3)

- Not interested in participating. (management)

- Focus on lectures and exam. (accounting)

- Students don’t know about it while studying at QU. (management and finance)

Reason for not keeping Alumni Relations Office in contact with you

- Did not register in the Alumni Office.
- Alumni Association did not select all graduated students.
- It gives the priority to Qatari alumni’s.

Reasons for keeping in touch with the Alumni office

- To know about alumni events and QU news.
- To get job opportunity.

- To get surveys and to volunteer.

- To know about Master Studies.

- To know about workshops.

Required services from the Alumni Office

- Inform graduates about job opportunities.

- Inform graduates about courses related to the field of study.
- Inform graduates on the latest courses offered.

- Provide courses and workshops for graduated female only.

Not recommending QU to family and friends

- Due to QU laws and restrictions.

- Transfer to Arabic language.

- Lack of student qualifications.

- Less job opportunities for QU graduates.

Strengths of your major

- Close to reality and can be applied.
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- Creativity and Competition.

- Itis required in the job market.

- It improves social communication.

- Itis easy to prepare for its material.
- Great faculty and staff.

- Itis important for all business fields.

Weaknesses of your major

- Lack of practical applications.
- Focus on theoretical part rather than practical one.
- Lack of job opportunities for fresh graduates.

Suggested improvements

- Add more courses related to job life.

- Develop guest-speaking skills.

- Add more courses that support major.

- Offer courses that are more practical.

- Focus more on the internship.

- Connect the major with the job market.

Majors would you like to have in QU

- Internal design.

- Decoration.

- Graphics.

- Majors related to arts.
- Economics.

Additional Comments

- Communicate with alumni’s.

- Help in finding a job related to major.
- Give due care to graduates.

- Hire qualified instructors.

- Set new regulations in student side.
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College of Education
Major Highlights:

Response Rate

e Response rate is considered low for CED. Only 5 out of 32 undergraduate alumni
responded to the survey yielding a response rate of 16%.

Knowledge, Skills and Abilities:

e Hundred percent (100%) of CED undergraduate alumni believe that they are able to
use updated technology.

e Forty-percent (40%) of CED undergraduate alumni believe that they can speak
fluently in English.

Qatar University Image:

o All five participants of the survey believe that QU academic programs are of high
quality, QU is a symbol of national identity and that the quality of QU alumni is
continuously improving.

Future Plans and employment rates:

e Four of the participants work at the government sector and one in semi government
sector.
e Four of the participants work at the field of education and one works in management.

Involvement with Career Services and Alumni association:

e The alumni association kept in contact with four out five of undergraduate alumni
survey participants.
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Statistical Analysis

Overall Demographic Data and Response Rates

Table (10): Population, Respondents and Response Rates by Gender, Nationality and Major

College Population Respondents Re;r;cizse
CED N % n % %

Total 32 100% 5 100% 16%
Gender
Female 32 100% 5 100% 16%
Nationality
Qatari 25 78% 4 80% 16%
Non-Qatari 7 22% 1 20% 14%
Major
Art Education 17 53% 1 20% 6%
Physical Education 8 25% 2 40% 25%
Primary Education 7 22% 2 40% 29%
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Figure (2): CED Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image

For more information please see Appendix (C)

CED Alumni Qualitative information

The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to

complete their studies in QU:

Majors

Fields to study in the future

Primary Education
art education

Master. (2)
Architecture.

Current position

Majors

Positions

Physical Education

Primary Education

Learning and development officer.
Student activities coordinator.

Teaching. (3)
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Reasons for not participating

- Family issues. (Physical Education)
- No enough time. (Art Education)
Reasons for keeping in touch with the Alumni office

- Looking for workshops offered by the Alumni Office. (Primary Education) (3)
Required services from the Alumni Office

- Workshops related to students major. (Primary Education)
- New job opportunities. (Physical Education)

Not recommending QU to family and friends

- Dismissal policies. (Physical Education)
Strengths of your major

- High correlation between the study and job applications. (Primary Education)
Suggested improvements

- Provide equality between Arabic and English languages. (Physical Education)
Majors would you like to have in QU

- Fine arts such as internal design and fashion design. (primary Education and physical
education )
- Master and PHD in Psychology and Sociology. (Primary Education)

Additional Comments

- Qatar University is highly taking care of students.
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College of Engineering

Major Highlights

Response Rate:

The response rate was 22%. 97 undergraduate alumni out of 449 responded to the
undergraduate alumni survey.
Highest response rate was from electrical engineering students.

Knowledge, Skills and Abilities:

Only 41% of engineering students believe that they can write fluently in Arabic and
only 50% of them believe that they can speak fluently in Arabic.

When compared to QU students in Arabic skills engineering students falls behind the
average QU student.

Only 70 % of engineering students believe that they acquired effective leadership
skills during their study at QU.

Only 74% believe that their studies at QU helped them manage time effectively.
Considering global issues rated low among engineering student with a satisfaction
rate of only 60%.

Ability to take initiatives yielded only a 69% satisfaction rate among engineering
students.

Only 70% of engineering alumni believe that their studies enabled them to
understand social responsibility dimensions.

Ninety-five (95%) of engineering alumni agreed that they could handle work under
pressure.

Ninety percent (90%) of engineering alumni agreed that their study at QU enabled
them to effectively retrieve, analyze and present information.

Ninety one percent (91%) of engineering alumni agreed that they can speak English
fluently which exceeded the 80% satisfaction rate of QU students in general.

Qatar University Image:

In general engineering alumni perception about the reputation of Qatar University is
better than the average QU alumni.

Future Plans and employment rates:

Fifty-eight engineering alumni reported that they have plans to pursue graduate
studies at QU.

Thirty-nine percent (39%) of engineering college alumni prefer to work at
government sector, 27% at semi government sector and 32% at private sector.
Engineering alumni are more willing to work at private sector than their peers at
other colleges at QU.

Engineering alumni are employed at a wide range of fields but the majority is in
engineering.

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015



@?llmni sbd aaols

OATAR UNIVERSITY

Major and Current Job Correlation:

e Thirty-four of the respondents believe that their major studies were somewhat
helpful in their jobs.

Involvement with Career Services and Alumni association:

e Most of engineering alumni respondents in this survey are involved with career
services and alumni association.

¢ Sixty-nine (69) respondents of engineering alumni agreed that alumni association
kept in contact with them verses 20 respondents who did not agree so.

e Seventy seven (77) of the engineering alumni respondents recommended studying
at QU to their relatives or friends verses 12 who did not do so.

Statistical Analysis

Overall Demographic Data and Response Rates
Table (11): Population, Respondents and Response Rates by Gender, Nationality and Major

. Response

College Population Respondents erite

CENG N % N %0 %0
Total 449 100% 97 100% 22%
Gender
Male 187 42% 53 55% 28%
Female 262 58% 44 45% 17%
Nationality
Qatari 131 29% 26 27% 20%
Non-Qatari 318 71% 71 73% 22%
Major
Architectural Engineering 35 8% 8 8% 23%
Chemical Engineering 76 17% 11 11% 14%
Civil Engineering 48 11% 11 11% 23%
Computer Engineering 59 13% 13 13% 22%
Computer Science 52 12% 12 12% 23%
Electrical Engineering 85 19% 25 26% 29%
Industrial and Systems Engineering 57 13% 9 9% 16%
Mechanical Engineering 37 8% 8 8% 22%
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CENG and QU Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University
Image
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Figure (13): CENG Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image
Please See Appendix (D) for more details

CENG Alumni Qualitative information

The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to
complete their studies in QU:

All civil engineering graduates decide to complete their studies at the same field. In
addition, the majority of computer engineering graduates choose computing to complete
their studies. Moreover, most of electrical engineering graduates choose electrical
engineering and Management to complete their studies.

Current position
Most of the engineering graduates work related to their majors.
Reason for haven’t been employed yet

- Family responsibilities.
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No job vacancies.

- Don’t have experience.

- Qatarization.

Less job opportunities related to chemical engineering.

Other activities sponsored by QU career service center you participated in

- Academic advisor.
- Career affair.
- Clubs activities.

Reasons for not participating in Career Services Activities

- Not interested.
- Didn't have time because of the study.
- Accept limited number of participants.

Reason for not keeping Alumni Relations Office in contact with you

- No updated information in Alumni relations office.
- Alumni office didn’t communicate with all graduates.
- No suitable offers.

Reasons for keeping in touch with the Alumni office

- To volunteer.

- To participate in traveling activities.
- To get Job opportunities.

- To be updated.

- Reunion and connections.

- To participate in QU events.

- To know about courses.

Required services from the Alumni Office

- Provide courses and workshops.
- Offer job opportunities.
- Communicate with friends and faculty.

Not recommending QU to family and friends

- Undergraduate program didn’t prepare the student to complete its studies.
- QU reputation is low.

- Grading scheme.

- No motivation.

- Less flexibility with students.

Strengths of your major

- Diversity in topics, subjects and sciences.
- Design studio.

- Highly needed in Qatar.

- Theoretical background.

- Itis required in different job fields.

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015



@I'Illli shd daols

OATAR UNIVE RSI'I:"'

Student graduate with a full preparation to deal job environment.

It is required in the job market, and provides many job opportunities.
Dealing with stress.

Qualified teachers.

Weaknesses of your major

Lack of practical courses and training.

Poor technical courses or practices related to work sectors.

No connection between market needs and students major.

Civil engineering is too comprehensive must be divided into different majors.
No minors in engineering majors.

Suggested improvements

Add extra training hours to gain experience and be connected with industrial
companies.

Add more subjects to the curriculum.

Elective courses must be developed.

Enhance the usage of technology and software and apply it to real life problems.

Find jobs for the Alumni.

Insert new majors in civil engineering.

Majors would you like to have in QU

Biomedical Engineering.

Master in computer Engineering.

Electromechanical.

Physics.

Civil Engineering: Rail and roads, material science, water resources and drainage and
environmental construction.

Biomedical Engineering.

Additional Comments

Reduce master study conditions.

Scholarships for master degree.

Find jobs for the graduates and increase training.
Improve nonacademic activities.

Improve services.

Decrease master studies fees.
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College of Law
Statistical Analysis
Overall Demographic Data and Response Rates

Table (12): Population, Respondents and Response Rates by Gender, Nationality and Major

College Population Respondents Response Rate
CLaw N % N % %

Total 115 100% 13 100% 11%
Gender

Male 30 26% 5 38% 17%
Female 85 74% 8 62% 9%
Nationality

Qatari 87 76% 10 77% 11%
Non-Qatari 28 24% 3 23% 11%

CLAW and QU Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University
Image

Claw [!QU Overall

2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable to the labor . -
market in the State of Qatar and the region. 73% 4 7%
2.5. QU academic programs are "high quality" programs. 67% i 82%
|
2.4. Quality of QU alumni is continuously improving. 75% ! 83%
J— |
2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 92% 83%
2.2.QU’s reputation is comparable to other universities in
QUs rep paras ! 64% 57%
terms of quality of its alumni.
2.1. The competencies of QU alumni are comparable to o = o
those of graduates from other universities in Qatar. 7% __: 80%

Figure (14): CLAW Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image

See Appendix (E) for more details
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CLAW Alumni Qualitative Information

The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to
complete their studies in QU:

- Law. (5)

Current position

- Agreement coordinator.
- Law researcher. (2)

- JPRpELL]

- Lawyer.

- okl Jssue

- Law counselor. (2)

Reason for haven’t been employed yet
- Didn’t find an appropriate job.

Reasons for not participating in other activities sponsored by QU career service
center

- No time. (2)
- Time conflict with schedule.
- Didn't get information about when activities exist.

Reasons for keeping in touch with the Alumni office

- Looking for development.

- Loyalty to QU. (2)

- To know last news about master studies.
- To get a position.

Required services from the Alumni Office

- Advise students who are willing to complete their master studies.
- Training courses.
- Help the new graduates in dealing with job environment.

Not recommending QU to family and friends

- Some teachers are unfair.

- The overall environment of the university.
- Lack of services.

- Less facilities and appreciation.
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Strengths of your major

Weaknesses of your major

The academic stuff applies in high level.

It is important for all fields and projects.

It is committed to the principles of law.

The learning language in most of the courses

is English.
This major available in QU only.

Focus on Qatari laws.

Some teachers should change their teaching
method.

Focus on the theoretical side rather than the
practical one.

Job fields didn’t trust in Qatari graduates and
prefer foreign ones.

A lot of researches in one course.

The study plan must be developed because
the job fields require more materials that are
not covered in bachelor degree.

Arabic language.

Less interactive activities.

Suggested improvements

- Add new courses or update the current courses.
- Provide training in the summer to get an experience and understand more.
- Organize and coordinate the courses and its requirements.

- Renew some subjects.
Majors would you like to have in QU

- Astronomy.
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Statistical Analysis

Overall Demographic Data and Response Rates
Table (13): Population, Respondents and Response Rates by Gender, Nationality and Major
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College Population Respondents Response
Rate
CPH N % N % %

Total 52 100% 10 100% 19%

Gender

Female 52 100% 10 100% 19%

Nationality

Qatari 2 4%

Non-Qatari 50 96% 10 100% 20%

CPH and QU Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image
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Please See Appendix (F) for more details
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CPH Alumni Qualitative Information

The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to
complete their studies in QU:

- Doctor of pharmacy. (4)

- Master in pharmacy. (3)
Current position

- Pharm Doctor. (2)

- Pharm master. (5)

- In process of being employed at HMC. (2)
- Pharmacist. (4)

- Still didn't find a job. (Pharmacy Graduate)

Reason for haven’t been employed yet
- Fresh graduate student. (2)
Reasons for keeping in touch with the Alumni office

- To know about career opportunities. (2)
- To know about QU news. (2)
- To keep in touch with my college and former colleagues.

Required services from the Alumni Office

- Information about Job opportunities.

- Lectures, workshops and programs for graduates. (2)
- Provide access for QU library.

- College updates and QU news.

- Find a job for Alumni. (2)

Not recommending QU to family and friends

- Doctors are unqualified.
- Lack of practical training and focus on theoretical parts.
- Difficult to find job opportunities.

Strengths of your major Weaknesses of your major

Highly required in the current practice in A lot of materials in a course and focus on
Qatar. the theoretical side rather than practical one.
It is accredited by CCAPP. No laboratory part for some courses.

The education is more focused because of Needs to work on assessments.

small number of students.

Preparing the students for the changes in The tremendous pressure on students as

the working fields with necessary skills to undergraduate and no time to be involved
succeed. with extracurricular activities.
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Strengths of your major Weaknesses of your major
Very strong curriculum and rich research Accept limited number of students each
environment. year. ( limited places)

Training while studying.

Suggested improvements

- Provide early incorporation of clinical teaching and practice during the curriculum
studies.

- Improve assessments.

- Provide more flexibility in choosing courses.

- The curriculum is already improved and the college is doing a huge effort to make it
better every year.

- Offer activities for each college separately to overcome the issue of time clashes.

Majors would you like to have in QU

- Law in English.
- Medicine dentistry. (2)
- Medicine and Pharmacy for males.
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College of Sharia and Islamic Studies

Major Highlights
Response Rate:
e 32 out of 119 CSIS undergraduate alumni responded to the survey yielding a
response rate of 27%.
Knowledge, Skills and Abilities:
e 949% of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that they are able to use updated
technology.
e 949% of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that they are able to adapt to changes in
the work environment.
e 919% of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that they are able to analyze problems
and propose solutions.
e 81% of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that they can write fluently in Arabic
verses only 56% of QU undergraduate alumni.
e Only 48% of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that they can write fluently in
English verse 84% of QU undergraduate alumni.
e Only 39% of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that they can speak fluently in
English verses 80% of QU undergraduate alumni.
e Only 73% of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that their studies enabled them to
consider global issues.
Qatar University Image:
e 90% of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that QU academic programs are of high
quality.
e Only 67% of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that QU offer programs suitable to
that local labor market.
Future Plans and employment rates:
¢ The majority of CSIS undergraduate alumni work at the government and in the field
of education.
Major and Current Job Correlation:
e Majority of CSIS undergraduate alumni believe that their major at QU supported
them at their current jobs.
Involvement with Career Services and Alumni association:
e Only 20 out of 32 CSIS undergraduate alumni reported that they were involved in
career services activities.
e 14 out of 32 CSIS undergraduate alumni reported that career services were helpful.
e 18 out of 32 of CSIS undergraduate alumni reported that alumni association kept in
contact with them.
e 24 out of 32 of CSIS undergraduate alumni respondents will recommend QU for a
family member or a friend.
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Statistical Analysis
Overall Demographic Data and Response Rates

Table (14): Population, Respondents and Response Rates by Gender, Nationality and Major

College Population Respondents Response Rate
CSIs N % N % %

Total 119 100% 32 100% 27%
Gender
Male 21 18% 5 16% 24%
Female 98 82% 27 84% 28%
Nationality
Qatari 79 66% 23 72% 29%
Non-Qatari 40 34% 9 28% 23%
Major
Dawa 38 32% 9 28% 24%
Islamic Studies 44 37% 13 41% 30%
Origin of Religion 14 12% 3 9% 21%
Sharia 23 19% 7 22% 30%

CSIS and QU Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image

CPH QU Overall

2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable to the labor ====
. . 67% 1 77%
market in the State of Qatar and the region. -—
2.5. QU academic programs are "high quality" programs. 90% 1 82%
2.4. Quality of QU alumni is continuously improving. 78% “i 83%
2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 89% i 83%
2.2.QU tation i ble to oth i iti
QU’s repu ation is compara 'e 00 e.r universities C0% o
in terms of quality of its alumni. !
2.1. The competencies of QU alumni are comparable to
P Q | are comp 89% | 80%
those of graduates from other universities in Qatar. .

Figure (15): CSIS Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction on Qatar University Image

Please See Appendix (G) for more details
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CSIS Alumni Qualitative Information

The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to
complete their studies in QU:

The majority of Sharia and Islamic college graduates decide to complete their studies at the
same filed.

Current position
The majority of Sharia and Islamic college graduates became a teacher.
Reason for haven’t been employed yet

- A all IS B aadd Jlase 4 LYI(Islamic studies)

Applied but didn't get any response. (Islamic studies)

Fresh graduates. (Dawa)

Governmental fields prefer English language and didn’t accept Islamic studies major.
Less job opportunity for sharia major.

Waiting for job respondent. (Islamic studies)

Other activities sponsored by QU career service center you participated in

- Activities offered by my collage. (Islamic studies)
- Clubs. (Islamic studies)

Reasons for not participating in Career Services Activities

Didn't have time because of the study. (Islamic studies)

Working and studying at the same time. (Islamic studies & sharia) (2)
No transportation means. (Islamic studies)

No enough information about those activities. (Dawa) (2)

Reason for not keeping Alumni Relations Office in contact with you

- Alumni office didn’t communicate with all graduates. (Islamic studies)
- Didn’t register in Alumni Office. (Islamic studies)

Reasons for keeping in touch with the Alumni office

- Job opportunities.
- To know about training courses.
- Loyalty to QU.

Required services from the Alumni Office

- Training courses and workshops.
- Events time.
- Keep in contact with all graduates.

Not recommending QU to family and friends

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015
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- 1 recommend QU because it is a national university and it maintains Islamic culture
and Qatari traditions.

Strengths of your major

- Research skills.
- Critical thinking.
- Qualified teaching.

Weaknesses of your major

- Aot of projects in a course.
- Focus on the theoretical side rather than the practical one.
- Must be deeper.

Suggested improvements

- Prevent depending on brief slides or packs rather than books in teaching. (Dawa and
Islamic studies)

- Provide centers to learn languages. (Islamic studies)

- Provide connections between majors and job fields. (origin of religion )

- Focus on the practical side as the theoretical side. (Dawa)

- Some courses must consist of details. (Dawa)

- The doctors must concentrate on delivering the ideas and knowledge rather than
grades. (Dawa)

Majors would you like to have in QU

- Islamic finance. (Islamic studies)

- Islamic banks. (Islamic studies)

- il 3 laY) Gaads (Dawa)

- Designing. (Dawa)

- Arts. (Dawa)

- el saie, (Dawa)

- Information technology. (Islamic studies)
- Jsa¥lg @l il (Islamic studies)

Additional Comments

- Create a nursery for students children. (Islamic studies)
- Decrease the GPA to complete master studies. (Sharia)
- Provide master studies in Dawa and Media. (Sharia)

- Provide internship for Islamic studies collage. (Sharia)
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Appendix (A): Detailed Table Results for QU and CAS

QU Overall College
CAS
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree
N N % N N %
Academic knowledge, skills and abilities during your study at QU
1.1. Able to use the updated technology) e.g.
word, Excel, PowerPoint, Internet, data base) 377 350 93% 135 127 94%
effectively.
1.2. Work effectively as a team member. 380 340 89% 135 118 87%
1.3. Write fluently in Arabic. 379 214 56% 135 88 65%
1.4. Speak fluently in Arabic. 378 217 57% 134 85 63%
1.5. Write fluently in English. 381 321 84% 137 114 83%
1.6. Speak fluently in English. 379 302 80% 135 107 79%
1.7. Analyze problems and propose solutions. 384 327 85% 136 115 85%
1.8. Adapt to changes in the work environment. 378 313 83% 134 110 8294
1.9. Organize work effectively. 380 307 81% 134 107 80%
1.10. Manage time effectively. 381 289 76% 135 106 79%
1.11. Acquire effective leadership skills. 379 288 76% 135 108 80%
1.12. Able to handle work under pressure. 380 343 90% 135 119 88%
1.13. Work effectively with people from diverse 382 340 89% 136 120 88%
backgrounds. ° °
1.14. Able to think critically 379 307 81% 136 113 83%
1.15. Able to learn independently. 382 348 91% 136 125 929,
1.16. Show professional behavior, such as respect 379 337  89% 133 118 89%
of work values. ° °
1.17. Consider global issues. 372 260 70% 131 107 8204
1.18. Able to take initiatives. 375 288 77% 132 109 839%
1.19. Able to effectively retrieve, analyze and 374 326  87% 130 117 90%
present information. ° °
1.20. Show ethical behavior. 381 339 89% 134 121 90%
1.21. Demonstrate competence in his/her field of 380 330 87% 134 114 85%
study.
1.22. Able to produce creative and innovative 369 305 83% 127 107 84%
solutions to problems. ° °
1.23. Able to understand social responsibility 358 276 77% 126 102 81%
dimensions in decision making. ° °
weighted mean 81% 83%

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015



@?llmni sbd aaols

OATAR UNIVERSITY

College
QU Overall CAS
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree
N N % N N %

Qatar University Image

2.1. The competencies of QU alumni are

comparable to those of graduates from other 359 286 80% 128 96 75%
universities in Qatar.

2.2. QU’s reputation is comparable to other

universities in terms of quality of its alumni. 364 208 57% 127 70 55%
2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 369 308 83% 131 108 82%
2.4. Quality of QU alumni is continuously 0 o
improving. 361 299 83% 130 104 80%
2.5. QU academic programs are "high quality" 0 o
programs. 376 308 82% 134 101 75%
2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable to the
labor market in the State of Qatar and the 362 279 77% 129 94 73%
region.
Weighted Mean 77% 74%
Overall Satisfaction 80%b 81%
QU Overall College
CAS
N % N %
3. Would you be interested in pursuing your
graduate studies at QU in the future?
Yes 229 61% 75 56%
No 147 39% 59 44%
Respondents 376 100% 134 100%
6. If you are employed in which sector are you
working in?
Government Sector 154 54% 64 65%
Semi-Government Sector 68 24% 19 19%
Private Sector 56 20% 12 12%
Non-governmental organizations 8 3% 3 3%
Respondents 286 100% 98 100%
7. Please, specify the field you are working in:
Education 71 23% 35 32%
Management 24 8% 5 504
Engineering 42 14% 2 2%
Information technology 13 4% 6 5%
Health 28 9% 17 15%
Public relation 11 4% 8 7%
Construction 7 204 1 1%
Trading 5 204
Banking 16 5% 1 1%
Marketing 14 5% 2 2%
Production 10 3% 1 1%
Other 68 22% 32 29%
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College

QU Overall CAS

N % N %
To what extent do you agree with following statements?
8.1 My current job is related to my major field of studies
Not at all 44 16% 20 21%
Very little 53 19% 18 19%
Somewhat 83 29% 25 26%
To a great extent 102 36% 34 35%
Respondents 282 100% 97 100%
8.2 My major helped me in my performance at the workplace
To a great extent 85 31% 30 31%
Somewhat 120 43% 37 38%
Very little 47 17% 17 18%
Not at all 26 9% 13 13%
Respondents 278 100% 97 100%
8.3 QU degree has contributed to upgrade my position or title
To a great extent 75 30% 26 29%
Somewhat 79 31% 28 31%
Very little 37 15% 11 12%
Not at all 63 25% 24 27%
Respondents 254 100% 89 100%
8.4 QU degree has contributed in increasing my salary package
To a great extent 56 22.9% 20 23%
Somewhat 64 26.1% 21 24%
Very little 38 15.5% 10 12%
Not at all 87 35.5% 35 41%
Respondents 245 100% 86 100%
8.5 I'm satisfied with my salary in general
To a great extent 84 31% 29 31%
Somewhat 109 40% 37 39%
Very little 41 15% 15 16%
Not at all 39 14% 14 15%
Respondents 273 100% 95 100%
10. Select one or more activities sponsored by QU Career Services Centre that you participated in:
Sponsorship and Internship Day 35 12% 10 9%
Career counseling 26 9% 11 10%
Student employment. 96 34% 38 35%
Workshops 91 32% 34 31%
Did not participate 16 6% 5 5%
Other 22 8% 12 11%
Respondents 286 100% 110 100%

11. To what extent have these Career Services activities expanded your knowledge about the
labor market needs?

helped greatly 53 18% 24 22%
helped somewhat 95 33% 35 32%
helped very little 69 24% 19 18%
Did not help at all 72 25% 30 28%
Respondents 289 100% 108 100%
13. Has the Alumni Relations Office kept in contact with you

Yes 278 79% 100 80%
No 75 21% 25 20%
Respondents 353 100% 125 100%
17. Would you recommend your family members or friends to study at QU?

Yes 304 87% 107 87%
No 44 13% 16 13%
Respondents 348 100% 123 100%
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Appendix (B): Detailed Table Results for QU and CBE

QU Overall College
CBE
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree

N N % N N %
Academic knowledge, skills and abilities during your study at QU
1.1. Able to use the updated technology) e.g.
word, Excel, PowerPoint, Internet, data base) 377 350 93% 20 81 90%
effectively
1.2. Work effectively as a team member. 380 340 89% 91 84 929%
1.3. Write fluently in Arabic. 379 214 56% 91 a7 5204
1.4. Speak fluently in Arabic. 378 217 57% 90 45 50%
1.5. Write fluently in English. 381 321 849% 92 86 93%
1.6. Speak fluently in English. 379 302 80% 92 79 86%
1.7. Analyze problems and propose solutions 384 327 85% 92 79 86%
1.8. Adapt to changes in the work environment. 378 313 83% 92 77 84%
1.9. Organize work effectively. 380 307 819% 92 75 829
1.10. Manage time effectively. 381 289 76% 92 69 75%
1.11. Acquire effective leadership skills. 379 288 76% 89 71 80%
1.12. Able to handle work under pressure. 380 343  90% 91 84 929%
1.13. Work effectively with people from diverse o o
backgrounds. 382 340 89% 92 86 93%
1.14. Able to think critically. 379 307 819% 89 71 80%
1.15. Able to learn independently. 382 348 91% 91 81 899%
1.16. Show professional behavior, such as
respect of work values. 379 337 89% 92 83 90%
1.17. Consider global issues. 372 260 70% 20 57 63%
1.18. Able to take initiatives. 375 288 77% 89 68 76%
1.19. Able to effectively retrieve, analyze and
present information. 374 326 87% o1 8 86%
1.20. Show ethical behavior. 381 339 899% 92 83 90%
1.21. Demonstrate competence in his/her field of
stud 380 330 87% 92 83 90%

y.

1.22. Able to produce creative and innovative
solutions to problems. 369 305 83% 88 4 84%
1.23. Able to understand social responsibility o o
dimensions in decision making. 358 276 7% 89 71 80%
weighted mean 81% 82%
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QU Overall College
CBE
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree
N N % N N %
Qatar University Image
comparabla to those of raduates from other 3O 286 80% 86 69 80%
2.2. QU’s reputation is comparable to other
universities in terms of quality of its alumni. 364 208 57% 92 47 51%
2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 369 308 83% 91 75 829,
_2.4. Qu_ality of QU alumni is continuously 361 299 83% 88 71 81%
improving.
F2).ri.gSé)iLrJn:;lf:adem|c programs are "high quality" 376 208 82% 91 77 85%
2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable to the
labor market in the State of Qatar and the 362 279 77% 90 76 84%
reaion.
Weighted Mean 77% 77%
Overall Satisfaction 80% 81%
QU Overall Cocléeége
N % N %
3. Would you be interested in pursuing your graduate studies at QU in the future?
Yes 229 61% 59 66%
No 147 39% 30 34%
Respondents 376 100% 89 100%
6. If you are employed in which sector are you working in?
Government Sector 154 54% 27 39%
Semi-Government Sector 68 24% 23 33%
Private Sector 56 20% 17 24%
Non-governmental organizations 8 3% 3 4%
Respondents 286 100% 70 100%
7. Please, specify the field you are working in:
Education 71 23% 7 10%
Management 24 8% 13 18%
Engineering 42 14%
Information technology 13 4%
Health 28 9% 3 4%
Public relation 11 4% 3 4%
Construction 204 2 3%
Trading 204 2 3%
banking 16 5% 14 19%
Marketing 14 5% 11 15%
Production 10 3% 3 4%
Other 68 22% 15 21%

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015



@Iﬂlﬂ 1hé daols
QATAR UNIVERSIT

QU Overall College
CBE

N % N %
To what extent do you agree with following statements?
8.1 My current job is related to my major field of studies
Not at all 44 16% 8 12%
Very little 53 19% 13 19%
Somewhat 83 29% 29 42%
To a great extent 102 36% 19 28%
Respondents 282 100% 69 100%
8.2 My major helped me in my performance at the workplace
To a great extent 85 31% 18 26%
Somewhat 120 43% 38 55%
Very little 47 17% 11 16%
Not at all 26 9% 2 3%
Respondents 278 100% 69 100%
8.3 QU degree has contributed to upgrade my position or title
To a great extent 75 30% 19 30%
Somewhat 79 31% 20 31%
Very little 37 15% 11 17%
Not at all 63 25% 14 22%
Respondents 254 100% 64 100%
8.4 QU degree has contributed in increasing my salary package
To a great extent 56 22.9% 12 19%
Somewhat 64 26.1% 19 31%
Very little 38 15.5% 12 19%
Not at all 87 35.5% 19 31%
Respondents 245 100% 62 100%
8.5 I'm satisfied with my salary in general
To a great extent 84 31% 16 24%
Somewhat 109 40% 26 39%
Very little 41 15% 11 16%
Not at all 39 14% 14 21%
Respondents 273 100% 67 100%
10. Select one or more activities sponsored by QU Career Services Centre that you participated in
Sponsorship and Internship Day 35 12% 8 12%
Career counseling 26 9% 8 12%
Student employment 96 34% 25 38%
Workshops 91 32% 18 28%
Did not participate 16 6% 4 6%
Other 22 8% 2 3%
Respondents 286 100% 65 100%
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QU Overall College
CBE
N % N %
To what extent do you agree with following statements?
11. To what extent have these Career Services activities expanded your
knowledge about the labor market needs?
helped greatly 53 18% 19 28%
helped somewhat 95 33% 21 30%
helped very little 69 24% 17 2504
Did not help at all 72 2504 12 17%
Respondents 289 100% 69 100%
13. Has the Alumni Relations Office kept in contact with you?
Yes 278 79% 68 80%
No 75 21% 17 20%
Respondents 353 100% 85 100%
17. Would you recommend your family members or friends to study at QU?
Yes 304 87% 74 89%
No 44 13% 9 11%
Respondents 348 100% 83 100%
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Appendix (C): Detailed Table Results for QU and CED

College
QU Overall
CED
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree

N N % N N %
Academic knowledge, skills and abilities during your study at QU
1.1. Able to use the updated technology) e.g.
word, Excel, PowerPoint, Internet, data base) 377 350 93% 5 5 100%
effectively
1.2. Work effectively as a team member. 380 340 89% 5 4 80%
1.3. Write fluently in Arabic. 379 214 56% 5 4 80%
1.4. Speak fluently in Arabic. 378 217 57% 5 3 60%
1.5. Write fluently in English. 381 321 84% 5 3 60%
1.6. Speak fluently in English. 379 302 80% 5 2 40%
1.7. Analyze problems and propose solutions 384 327 85% 5 4 80%
1.8. Adapt to changes in the work environment. 378 313 83% 5 4 80%
1.9. Organize work effectively. 380 307 81% 5 3 60%
1.10. Manage time effectively. 381 289 76% 5 4 80%
1.11. Acquire effective leadership skills. 379 288 76% 5 3 60%
1.12. Able to handle work under pressure. 380 343 90% 5 4 80%
1.13. Work effectively with people from diverse o o
backgrounds. 382 340 89% 5 3 60%
1.14. Able to think critically. 379 307 81% 5 3 60%
1.15. Able to learn independently. 382 348 91% 5 4 80%
1.16. Show professional behavior, such as 379 337 89% 5 a 80%
respect of work values.
1.17. Consider global issues. 372 260 70% 5 3 60%
1.18. Able to take initiatives. 375 288 77% 5 3 60%
1.19. Able to effectively retrieve, analyze and
present information. 374 326 87% 5 4 80%
1.20. Show ethical behavior. 381 339 899% 5 4 80%
1.21. Demonstrate competence in his/her field
of study. 380 330 87% 5 3 60%
1.22. Able to produce creative and innovative o o
solutions to problems. 369 305 83% 5 3 60%
1.23. Able to understand social responsibility 80
dimensions in decision making. 358 276 7T% 5 4 o
weighted mean 81% 70%
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QU Overall College
CED
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree

N N % N N %
Qatar University Image
2.1. The competencies of QU alumni are 3 2 67%
comparable to those of graduates from other 359 286 80%
universities in Qatar.

, : H o)
Cversities m terms of qualty of s alum. 364 208 57% ! S
2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 369 308 83% 4 4 100%
2.4. Quality of QU alumni is continuousl 4 4 100%
imprgvmg_y Q Y 361 209  83%

2.5. QU academic programs are "hi ity" 9
proggms' prog gh quality 376 308 829% 4 4 100%
2.6. QU offers aca_tdemic programs suitable to a 3 75%
the labor market in the State of Qatar and the 362 279 77%
region.
Weighted Mean 77% 83%
Overall Satisfaction 80%b 72%
QU Overall College
CED
N % N %
3. Would you be interested in pursuing your graduate studies at QU in the future?
Yes 229 61% 3 60%
No 147 39% 2 40%
Respondents 376 100% 5 100%
6. If you are employed in which sector are you working in?
Government Sector 154 54% 4 80%
Semi-Government Sector 68 24% 1 20%
Private Sector 56 20%
Non-governmental organizations 8 3%
Respondents 286 100% 5 100%
7. Please, specify the field you are working in:
Education 71 23% 4 80%
Management 24 8% 1 20%
Engineering 42 14%
Information technology 13 4%
Health 28 9%
Public relation 11 4%
Construction 7 204
Trading 5 2%
Banking 16 5%
Marketing 14 5%
Production 10 3%
Other 68 22%
QU Overall College
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CED

N % N %
To what extent do you agree with following statements?
8.1 My current job is related to my major field of studies
Not at all 44 16% 1 20%
Very little 53 19%
Somewhat 83 29%
To a great extent 102 36% 4 80%
Respondents 282 100% 5 100%
8.2 My major helped me in my performance at the workplace
To a great extent 85 31% 3 60%
Somewhat 120 43%
Very little 47 17% 1 20%
Not at all 26 9% 1 20%
Respondents 278 100% 5 100%
8.3 QU degree has contributed to upgrade my position or title
To a great extent 75 30% 1 25%
Somewhat 79 31% 1 25%
Very little 37 15% 1 25%
Not at all 63 25% 1 25%
Respondents 254 100% 4 100%
8.4 QU degree has contributed in increasing my salary package
To a great extent 56 22.9% 1 25%
Somewhat 64 26.1%
Very little 38 15.5% 1 25%
Not at all 87 35.5% 2 50%
Respondents 245 100% 4 100%
8.5 I'm satisfied with my salary in general
To a great extent 84 31% 1 20%
Somewhat 109 40% 3 60%
Very little 41 15% 1 20%
Not at all 39 14%
Respondents 273 100% 5 100%
10. Select one or more activities sponsored by QU Career Services Centre that you participated in
Sponsorship and Internship Day 35 12% 1 25%
Career counseling 26 9%
Student employment 96 34%
Workshops 91 32% 2 50%
Did not participate 16 6% 1 25%
Other 22 8% 0%
Respondents 286 100% 4 100%

11. To what extent have these Career Services activities expanded your knowledge about the labor

market needs?

helped greatly 53
helped somewhat 95
helped very little 69
Did not help at all 72
Respondents 289
13. Has the Alumni Relations Office kept in contact with you?
Yes 278
No 75

18%

33% 3

24%

25% 1
100% 4

79% 4

21% 1

0%
75%
0%
25%
100%

80%
20%
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QU Overall College
CED
N % N %

Respondents 353 100% 5 100%
17. Would you recommend your family members or friends to study at QU?

Yes 304 87% 4 80%
No 44 13% 1 20%
Respondents 348 100% 5 100%
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Appendix (D): Detailed Table Results for QU and CENG

QU Overall College
CENG
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree

N N % N N %
Academic knowledge, skills and abilities during your study at QU
1.1. Able to use the updated technology) e.g. word, o o
Excel, PowerPoint, Internet, data base) effectively 377 350 93% 93 86 92%
1.2. Work effectively as a team member. 380 340 89% 95 86 91%
1.3. Write fluently in Arabic. 379 214 56% 95 39 41%
1.4. Speak fluently in Arabic. 378 217 57% 96 48 50%
1.5. Write fluently in English. 381 321 84% 96 87 91%
1.6. Speak fluently in English. 379 302 80% 97 86 89%
1.7. Analyze problems and propose solutions 384 327 85% 97 83 86%
1.8. Adapt to changes in the work environment. 378 313 83% 94 78 83%
1.9. Organize work effectively. 380 307 81% 95 78 82%
1.10. Manage time effectively. 381 289 76% 96 71 74%
1.11. Acquire effective leadership skills. 379 288 76% 96 67 70%
1.12. Able to handle work under pressure. 380 343 90% 95 90 95%
1.13. Work effectively with people from diverse 382 340 89% 95 85 89%
backgrounds.
1.14. Able to think critically. 379 307 81% 96 7 80%
1.15. Able to learn independently. 382 348 91% 96 89 93%
1.16. Show professional behavior, such as respect of 379 337 89% 97 86 89%
work values.
1.17. Consider global issues. 372 260 70% 95 57 60%
1.18. Able to take initiatives. 375 288 77% 96 66 69%
1.19. Ab_le to effe_:ctlvely retrieve, analyze and 374 326 87% 96 86 90%
present information.
1.20. Show ethical behavior. 381 339 89% 96 83 86%
itj(:jly Demonstrate competence in his/her field of 380 330 87% 96 84 88%
1.22._ Able to produce creative and innovative 369 305 83% 96 78 81%
solutions to problems.
1_.23. A_ble tg undgr_stand so_mal responsibility 358 276 77% 91 64 70%
dimensions in decision making.
weighted mean 81% 80%
Qatar University Image
2.1. The competencies of QU alumni are comparable
to those of graduates from other universities in 359 286 80% 91 76 84%
Qatar.
22 QU_s_ reputatlon is comparabl_e to other_ 364 208 57% 92 56 61%
universities in terms of quality of its alumni.
2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 369 308 83% 91 74 81%
2.4. Quality of QU alumni is continuously improving. 361 299 83% 90 77 86%
2.5. QU academic programs are "high quality 376 308 82% 95 82 86%
programs.
2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable to the o o
labor market in the State of Qatar and the region. 362 279 7% o1 69 76%
weighted Mean 77% 79%

Overall Satisfaction 80% 80%0
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QU Overall ngsge

N % N %
3. Would you be interested in pursuing your graduate studies at QU in the future?
Yes 229 61% 58 61%
No 147 39% 37 39%
Respondents 376 100% 95 100%
6. If you are employed in which sector are you working in?
Government Sector 154 54% 29 39%
Semi-Government Sector 68 24% 20 27%
Private Sector 56 20% 24 32%
Non-governmental organizations 8 3% 2 3%
Respondents 286 100% 75 100%
7. Please, specify the field you are working in:
Education 71 23% 11 14%
Management 24 8% 3 4%
Engineering 42 14% 40 50%
Information technology 13 4% 7 9%
Health 28 9% 1 1%
Public relation 11 4%
Construction 7 2% 4 5%
Trading 5 2% 2 3%
Banking 16 5%
Marketing 14 5%
Production 10 3% 5 6%
Other 68 22% 7 9%

QU Overall ngsge

N % N %
To what extent do you agree with following statements?
8.1 My current job is related to my major field of studies
Not at all 44 16% 11 15%
Very little 53 19% 19 25%
Somewhat 83 29% 18 24%
To a great extent 102 36% 27 36%
Respondents 282 100% 75 100%
8.2 My major helped me in my performance at the workplace
To a great extent 85 31% 18 25%
Somewhat 120 43% 34 47%
Very little 47 17% 14 19%
Not at all 26 9% 7 10%
Respondents 278 100% 73 100%
8.3 QU degree has contributed to upgrade my position or title
To a great extent 75 30% 12 19%
Somewhat 79 31% 21 34%
Very little 37 15% 11 18%
Not at all 63 25% 18 29%
Respondents 254 100% 62 100%
8.4 QU degree has contributed in increasing my salary package
To a great extent 56 22.9% 9 15%

Somewhat 64 26.1% 17 28%



I 0o acols

QATAR UNIVERSITY

QU Overall ngsge

N % N %
Very little 38 15.5% 13 22%
Not at all 87 35.5% 21 35%
Respondents 245 100% 60 100%
8.5 I'm satisfied with my salary in general
To a great extent 84 31% 19 27%
Somewhat 109 40% 32 45%
Very little 41 15% 12 17%
Not at all 39 14% 8 11%
Respondents 273 100% 71 100%
10. Select one or more activities sponsored by QU Career Services Centre that
you participated in
Sponsorship and Internship Day 35 12% 12 16%
Career counseling 26 9% 4 5%
Student employment 96 34% 30 41%
Workshops 91 32% 20 27%
Did not participate 16 6% 2 3%
Other 22 8% 6 8%
Respondents 286 100% 74 100%
11. To what extent have these Career Services activities expanded your
knowledge about the labor market needs?
helped greatly 53 18% 8 11%
helped somewhat 95 33% 26 34%
helped very little 69 24% 21 28%
Did not help at all 72 25% 21 28%
Respondents 289 100% 76 100%
13. Has the Alumni Relations Office kept in contact with you?
Yes 278 79% 69 78%
No 75 21% 20 22%
Respondents 353 100% 89 100%
17. Would you recommend your family members or friends to study at QU?
Yes 304 87% 77 87%
No 44 13% 12 13%
Respondents 348 100% 89 100%
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Appendix (E): Detailed Table Results for QU and CLAW
QU Overall College
Claw
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree

N N % N N %
Academic knowledge, skills and abilities during your study at QU
1.1. Able to use the updated technology)
e.g. word, Excel, PowerPoint, Internet, data 377 350 93% 12 11 92%
base) effectively
1.2. Work effectively as a team member. 380 340 89% 12 10 83%
1.3. Write fluently in Arabic. 379 214 56% 12 7 58%
1.4. Speak fluently in Arabic. 378 217 57% 12 7 58%
1.5. Write fluently in English. 381 321 84% 12 7 58%
1.6. Speak fluently in English. 379 302 80% 12 7 58%
1.7. Analyze problems and propose 384 327 85% 12 7 58%
solutions
1.8._ Adapt to changes in the work 378 313 83% 12 6 50%
environment.
1.9. Organize work effectively. 380 307 81% 12 7 58%
1.10. Manage time effectively. 381 289 76% 12 7 58%
1.11. Acquire effective leadership skills. 379 288 76% 12 7 58%
1.12. Able to handle work under pressure. 380 343 90% 12 7 58%
1_.13. Work effectively with people from 382 340 89% 12 8 67%
diverse backgrounds.
1.14. Able to think critically. 379 307 81% 11 7 64%
1.15. Able to learn independently. 382 348 91% 12 10 83%
1.16. Show professional behavior, such as 379 337 89% 12 9 750
respect of work values.
1.17. Consider global issues. 372 260 70% 11 8 73%
1.18. Able to take initiatives. 375 288 77% 11 8 73%
1.19. Able to_ effectlvgly retrieve, analyze 374 326 87% 11 6 55%
and present information.
1.20. Show ethical behavior. 381 339 89% 12 10 83%
]:.21. Demonstrate competence in his/her 380 330 87% 11 9 8206
field of study.
_1.22. Aple to prpduce creative and 369 305 83% 12 7 58%
innovative solutions to problems.
1.23. Able to understand social
responsibility dimensions in decision 358 276 77% 11 7 64%
making.
weighted mean 81% 66%
Qatar University Image
2.1. The competencies of QU alumni are
comparable to those of graduates from 359 286 80% 12 9 75%
other universities in Qatar.
2.2. QU’s reputation is comparable to other 364 208 570 11 7 64%

universities in terms of quality of its alumni.
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2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 369 308 83% 12 11 92%
_2.4. Qu_ality of QU alumni is continuously 361 299 83% 12 9 750%
improving.
éj;ig}'{ ;fggf:;i;pmgrams are "high 376 308 82% 12 8 67%
2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable
to the labor market in the State of Qatar 362 279 77% 11 8 73%
and the region.
Weighted Mean 77% 74%
Overall Satisfaction 80% 68%
Overall Claw
N % N %

3. Would you be interested in pursuing your graduate studies at QU in the future?

Yes 229 61% 6 50%

No 147 39% 6 50%

Respondents 376 100% 12 100%

6. If you are employed in which sector are you working in?

Government Sector 154 54% 5 45%

Semi-Government Sector 68 24% 5 45%

Private Sector 56 20% 1 9%

Non-governmental organizations 8 3%

Respondents 286 100% 11 100%

7. Please, specify the field you are working in:

Education 71 23%

Management 24 8%

Engineering 42 14%

Information technology 13 4%

Health 28 9%

Public relation 11 4%

Construction 7 2%

Trading 5 2% 1 10%

Banking 16 5% 1 10%

Marketing 14 5%

Production 10 3% 1 10%

Other 68 22% 7 70%

Overall Collage
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Claw

N % N %
To what extent do you agree with following statements?
8.1 My current job is related to my major field of studies
Not at all 44 16%
Very little 53 19% 3 27%
Somewhat 83 29% 4 36%
To a great extent 102 36% 4 36%
Respondents 282 100% 11 100%
8.2 My major helped me in my performance at the workplace
To a great extent 85 31% 4 36%
Somewhat 120 43% 6 55%
Very little 47 17% 1 9%
Not at all 26 9%
Respondents 278 100% 11 100%
8.3 QU degree has contributed to upgrade my position or title
To a great extent 75 30% 2 18%
Somewhat 79 31% 5 45%
Very little 37 15% 1 9%
Not at all 63 25% 3 27%
Respondents 254 100% 11 100%
8.4 QU degree has contributed in increasing my salary package
To a great extent 56 22.90% 2 20%
Somewhat 64 26.10% 3 30%
Very little 38 15.50% 1 10%
Not at all 87 35.50% 4 40%
Respondents 245 100% 10 100%
8.5 I'm satisfied with my salary in general
To a great extent 84 31% 5 27%
Somewhat 109 40% 3 9%
Very little 41 15% 1 18%
Not at all 39 14% 2 100%
Respondents 273 100% 11 0%
10. Select one or more activities sponsored by QU Career Services Centre that you
participated in
Sponsorship and Internship Day 35 12% 1 14%
Career counseling 26 9%
Student employment 96 34%
Workshops 91 32% 5 71%
Did not participate 16 6% 1 14%
Other 22 8%
Respondents 286 100% 7 100%
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11. To what extent have these Career Services activities expanded your knowledge about
the labor market needs?

helped greatly 53 18%

helped somewhat 95 33% 3 38%
helped very little 69 24% 2 25%
Did not help at all 72 25% 3 38%
Respondents 289 100% 8 100%
13. Has the Alumni Relations Office kept in contact with you?

Yes 278 79% 10 83%
No 75 21% 2 17%
Respondents 353 100% 12 100%
17. Would you recommend your family members or friends to study at QU?

Yes 304 87% 10 83%
No 44 13% 2 17%
Respondents 348 100% 12 100%
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Appendix (F): Detailed Table Results for QU and CPH

QU Overall College
CPH
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree
N N % N N %
Academic knowledge, skills and abilities during your study at QU
1.1. Able to use the u_pdated technology) e.g. 10
word,_ExceI, PowerPoint, Internet, data base) 377 350 93% 10 100%
effectively
1.2. Work effectively as a team member. 380 340 89% 10 10 100%
1.3. Write fluently in Arabic. 379 214 56% 10 4 40%
1.4. Speak fluently in Arabic. 378 217 57% 10 5 50%
1.5. Write fluently in English. 381 321 84% 10 10 100%
1.6. Speak fluently in English. 379 302 80% 10 10 100%
1.7. Analyze problems and propose solutions 384 327 85% 10 10 100%
1.8. Adapt to changes in the work environment. 378 313 83% 10 9 90%
1.9. Organize work effectively. 380 307 81% 10 10 100%
1.10. Manage time effectively. 381 289 76% 10 8 80%
1.11. Acquire effective leadership skills. 379 288 76% 10 7 70%
1.12. Able to handle work under pressure. 380 343 90% 10 10 100%
éé]éiQYZE;I;:Tfectively with people from diverse 382 340 89% 10 10 100%
1.14. Able to think critically. 379 307 81% 10 10 100%
1.15. Able to learn independently. 382 348 91% 10 10 100%
?éigé(ihcf}wwg:lo(fssaioer;afl behavior, such as 379 337 89% 10 10 100%
1.17. Consider global issues. 372 260 70% 10 6 60%
1.18. Able to take initiatives. 375 288 77% 10 7 70%
;;’igérﬁbilsf;?n?;fgg::?/ely retrieve, analyze and 374 326 87% 10 8 80%
1.20. Show ethical behavior. 381 339 89% 10 10 100%
il;z's]t.lllg);monstrate competence in his/her field 380 330 87% 10 10 100%
iéfft.igt;ligoljfgggﬁ: creative and innovative 369 305 83% 9 7 78%
1.23. Able to understand social responsibility 358 276 77% 9 8 89%

dimensions in decision making.
weighted mean 81% 87%

Qatar University Image

2.1. The competencies of QU alumni are
comparable to those of graduates from other 359 286 80% 9 8 89%
universities in Qatar.

2.2. QU’s reputation is comparable to other

- o - . - 364 208 57% 10 6 60%
universities in terms of quality of its alumni.
2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 369 308 83% 9 8 89%
_2.4. QL!allty of QU alumni is continuously 361 299 83% 9 7 78%
improving.
2.5. QU academic programs are "high quality 376 308 820 10 9 90%
programs.
2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable to
the labor market in the State of Qatar and the 362 279 77% 9 6 67%
region.
Weighted Mean 77% 79%
Overall Satisfaction 80% 86%b
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QU Overall C%Lak?e

N % N %
3. Would you be interested in pursuing your graduate studies at QU in the future?
Yes 229 61% 7 70%
No 147 39% 3 30%
Respondents 376 100% 10 100%
6. If you are employed in which sector are you working in?
Government Sector 154 54% 6 86%
Semi-Government Sector 68 24%
Private Sector 56 20% 1 14%
Non-governmental organizations 8 3%
Respondents 286 100% 7 100%
7. Please, specify the field you are working in:
Education 71 23%
Management 24 8%
Engineering 42 14%
Information technology 13 4%
Health 28 9% 7 88%
Public relation 11 4%
Construction 7 204
Trading 5 2%
Banking 16 5%
Marketing 14 5%
Production 10 3%
Other 68 22% 1 13%

Collage
QU Overall
CPH

N % N %
To what extent do you agree with following statements?
8.1 My current job is related to my major field of studies
Not at all 44 16%
Very little 53 19%
Somewhat 83 29%
To a great extent 102 36% 6 100%
Respondents 282 100% 6 100%
8.2 My major helped me in my performance at the workplace
To a great extent 85 31% 5 100%
Somewhat 120 43%
Very little 47 17%
Not at all 26 9%
Respondents 278 100% 5 100%
8.3 QU degree has contributed to upgrade my position or title
To a great extent 75 30% 4 80%
Somewhat 79 319%
Very little 37 15% 1 20%
Not at all 63 25%
Respondents 254 100% 5 100%
8.4 QU degree has contributed in increasing my salary package
To a great extent 56 22.9% 3 60%
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Collage
QU Overall
CPH
N % N %
To what extent do you agree with following statements?
Somewhat 64 26.1%
Very little 38 15.5% 1 20%
Not at all 87 35.5% 1 20%
Respondents 245 100% 5 100%
8.5 I'm satisfied with my salary in general
To a great extent 84 31% 1 20%
Somewhat 109 40% 3 60%
Very little 41 15%
Not at all 39 14% 1 20%
Respondents 273 100% 5 100%

10. Select one or more activities sponsored by QU Career Services Centre that you participated in

Sponsorship and Internship Day 35
Career counseling 26
Student employment 96
Workshops 91
Did not participate 16
Other 22
Respondents 286

12%
9%
34%
32%
6%
8%
100%

3
1

6

50%
17%

33%

100%

11. To what extent have these Career Services activities expanded your knowledge about the labor
market needs?

helped greatly 53 18%

helped somewhat 95 33%

helped very little 69 24%

Did not help at all 72 25%

Respondents 289 100%
13. Has the Alumni Relations Office kept in contact with you?

Yes 278 79%

No 75 21%

Respondents 353 100%
17. Would you recommend your family members or friends to study at QU?
Yes 304 87%

No 44 13%

Respondents 348 100%

O W N P

©

10

[

17%

33%

50%
100%

90%
10%
100%

89%
11%
100%
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Appendix (G): Detailed Table Results for QU and CSIS
College
QU Overall csis
Respondents Respondents Agree

N N % N N %
Academic knowledge, skills and abilities during your study at QU
1.1. Able to use the updated technology)
e.g. word, Excel, PowerPoint, Internet, data 350 93% 32 30 94%
base) effectively
1.2. Work effectively as a team member. 380 340 89% 32 28 88%
1.3. Write fluently in Arabic. 379 214 56% 31 25 81%
1.4. Speak fluently in Arabic. 378 217 57% 31 24 77%
1.5. Write fluently in English. 381 321 84% 29 14 48%
1.6. Speak fluently in English. 379 302 80% 28 11 39%
1.7. Analyze problems and propose 384 327 85% 32 29 91%
solutions
1.8._ Adapt to changes in the work 378 313 83% 31 29 94%
environment.
1.9. Organize work effectively. 380 307 81% 32 27 84%
1.10. Manage time effectively. 381 289 76% 31 24 77%
1.11. Acquire effective leadership skills. 379 288 76% 32 25 78%
1.12. Able to handle work under pressure. 380 343 90% 32 29 91%
1_.13. Work effectively with people from 382 340 89% 32 28 88%
diverse backgrounds.
1.14. Able to think critically. 379 307 81% 32 26 81%
1.15. Able to learn independently. 382 348 91% 32 29 91%
1.16. Show professional behavior, such as 379 337 89% 30 27 90%
respect of work values.
1.17. Consider global issues. 372 260 70% 30 22 73%
1.18. Able to take initiatives. 375 288 77% 32 27 84%
1.19. Able tq effectlvgly retrieve, analyze 374 326 87% 31 27 87%
and present information.
1.20. Show ethical behavior. 381 339 89% 32 28 88%
]:.21. Demonstrate competence in his/her 380 330 87% 32 27 84%
field of study.
_1.22. Al_)le to prpduce creative and 369 305 83% 32 29 91%
innovative solutions to problems.
1.23. Able to understand social
responsibility dimensions in decision 358 276 77% 27 20 74%
making.
weighted mean 81% 82%
Qatar University Image
2.1. The competencies of QU alumni are
comparable to those of graduates from 359 286 80% 30 26 87%
other universities in Qatar.
22 QU_s_ reputatlon is comparabl_e to othe|f 364 208 570 28 20 71%
universities in terms of quality of its alumni.
2.3. QU is a symbol of national identity. 369 308 83% 31 28 90%
2.4. Quality of QU alumni is continuously 361 299 83% 28 27 96%

improving.
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College
QU Overall csis
Respondents Agree Respondents Agree
N N % N N %
2.5._QL‘J. academic programs are "high 376 308 8204 30 27 90%
quality" programs.
2.6. QU offers academic programs suitable
to the labor market in the State of Qatar 362 279 77% 28 23 82%
and the region.
Weighted Mean 77% 86%0
Overall Satisfaction 80%0 83%
QU Overall Collage
CsSiIs
N % N %

3. Would you be interested in pursuing your graduate studies at QU in the future?

Yes 229 61% 21 68%
No 147 39% 10 32%
Respondents 376 100% 31 100%

6. If you are employed in which sector are you working in?

Government Sector 154 54% 19 95%
Semi-Government Sector 68 24%

Private Sector 56 20% 1 5%
Non-governmental organizations 8 3%

Respondents 286 100% 20 100%

7. Please, specify the field you are working in:

Education 71 23% 14 61%
Management 24 8% 2 9%
Engineering 42 14%

Information technology 13 4%

Health 28 9%

Public relation 11 4%

Construction 7 2%

Trading 5 2%

Banking 16 5%

Marketing 14 5% 1 4%
Production 10 3%

Other 68 22% 6 26%
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Collage

QU Overall CSIg

N % N %
To what extent do you agree with following statements?
8.1 My current job is related to my major field of studies
Not at all 44 16% 4 21%
Very little 53 19%
Somewhat 83 29% 7 37%
To a great extent 102 36% 8 42%
Respondents 282 100% 19 100%
8.2 My major helped me in my performance at the workplace
To a great extent 85 31% 7 39%
Somewhat 120 43% 5 28%
Very little 47 17% 3 17%
Not at all 26 9% 3 17%
Respondents 278 100% 18 100%
8.3 QU degree has contributed to upgrade my position or title
To a great extent 75 30% 11 58%
Somewhat 79 31% 4 21%
Very little 37 15% 1 5%
Not at all 63 25% 3 16%
Respondents 254 100% 19 100%
8.4 QU degree has contributed in increasing my salary package
To a great extent 56 22.90% 9 50%
Somewhat 64 26.10% 4 22%
Very little 38 15.50%
Not at all 87 35.50% 5 28%
Respondents 245 100% 18 100%
8.5 I'm satisfied with my salary in general
To a great extent 84 31% 13 68%
Somewhat 109 40% 5 26%
Very little 41 15% 1 5%
Not at all 39 14%
Respondents 273 100% 19 100%

10. Select one or more activities sponsored by QU Career Services Centre that you

participated in

Sponsorship and Internship Day 35
Career counseling 26
Student employment 96
Workshops 91
Did not participate 16
Other 22
Respondents 286

12%
9%
34%
32%
6%
8%
100%

3
2
20

10%
15%
50%
15%
10%
100%

11. To what extent have these Career Services activities expanded your knowledge about

the labor market needs?

helped greatly 53
helped somewhat 95
helped very little 69
Did not help at all 72
Respondents 289
13. Has the Alumni Relations Office kept in contact with you?
Yes 278
No 75

18%
33%
24%
25%
100%

79%
21%

N OO N

18

11%
33%
44%
11%
100%

67%
33%
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Collage

QU Overall CSIg

N % N %
Respondents 353 100% 27 100%
17. Would you recommend your family members or friends to study at QU?
Yes 304 87% 24 89%
No 44 13% 3 11%
Respondents 348 100% 27 100%

Appendix (H): Qualitative Results by Colleges

College of Arts and Sciences

The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to

complete their studies in QU:

Majors

Fields to study in the future

Biomedical Sciences

Biomedical science. (2)
Master in education.

International Affairs

Humanities.
International Studies.
Political science. (2)
Gulf studies.

Biology

Master degree.

Environmental science

Master in environmental engineering.

Chemistry Nutrition.
Chemistry.
History History.
Social sciences.
Master.

Computer engineering.

Master in private education.
Master in leadership education.
Diploma in early learning.

3392l 5 lal

Geography-Urban Planning

Urban Planning. (2)
Master in Urban Planning. (2)
Business.

Mass Communication

Media. (2)

Master in media.
Public relation.

Master in business.
Master in Gulf studies.

Human Nutrition

Medicine.
Diploma in education.
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- Master in Human Nutrition.

Arabic language

- Arabic language. (5)

- Arabic literature.

- Master in arts.

- Urban Planning.

- saeluall Ln 5 Sl (gaa S je (8 Clalies J g ae

- Business.
Social Work - Master.

- Master in media.

- M‘B‘)&J&d‘)‘ﬂdj}u
Sociology - Sociology. (2)
Statistics - Master in Statistics.

English Literature and Linguistics

- Linguistics in English language.
- Business.

- Education. (4)

- Psychology.

- Philosophy.

English Language

- Business administration.

- Education.

- International Affairs Gulf studies.
- Master in translation.

- Gulf studies.
- Media.
Current position:
Majors Positions
English Language Housewife.
Academic advisor. (2)
Secretary.

Senior research training specialist.

International Affairs

Administrative. (2)

International relation coordinator.
Museum assistant. (2)

Political affairs assistant.
International Affairs coordinator.
Employee in a government.

6 siaa (Bl

e AlBde Jyan

Statistics

Banking Services Officer

Social worker.

Teacher. (17)

Geographic information system
technician.

Press.

Chemistry

Chemist.
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- Credit Control Manager.

Environmental Sciences - Environmental Health and Safety.
Specialist. (2)
English Literature and Linguistics - Graduate Assistant. (3)

- Marketing officer at commercial bank.
- Still didn't find a job. (12)

- Trainee.

- Master student.

Mass Communication - HR support. (3)

- Media researcher.

- Personal trainer.

- Public Relation officer.

- Media — Press.

- Translator.

- Research assistant.

- Library assistant.

- Work in insurance company.

- Geographic information system
technician.

-  Press.

- Events coordinator.

Biomedical Sciences - Lab technologist. (4)

- Research Specialist at WCMCQ.

- Luhddl s )l g sl meaill and B ) jee balada
B8 Lty il ol mliie (31 8 ) ) () seall
Aag ol Gkl g e (& gune 5 il gall 3 ) 55 g e
) yenll Todail) 5 4alil) 5 ) 0 (Aelall JUaiY) diggd dal

Human Nutrition - Quality control research assistant. (3)

- Translator.

- Research assistant.

- Library assistant.

- Geographic information system
technician.

Sociology - Media Specialist.
- Registration specialist in QU.
- Geographic information system

technician.
Arabic Language - Editor.
- Director assistant.
Geography-Urban Planning - (oall S el 8 iy A8 sa
Other - Researcher. (9)

Reasons for not being employed

- Delay from human resource side. (Human Nutrition and Biomedical Sciences)

- Applied in different places and waiting for reply. (English Literature & Linguistics,
Social Work and Human Nutrition)

- Go through multiple interviews but no one respond. (Statistics)

- Moved to a new country that had less job opportunities and less knowledge about
how to find a job from my side. (Mass Communication)
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- Novacancies. (Biomedical Sciences (3), International Affairs and Mass

Communication(2))

- Long time spent in employment procedure at HMC. (Human Nutrition and

Biomedical Sciences)

- Master studies abroad. (Statistics)

- Family issues. (Human Nutrition, Sociology, Statistics (2), International Affairs,
English Language and Arabic Language)
- No acceptance from work fields. (Sociology)

- Connections. (International Affairs)

- Less support for Qatari graduates. (International Affairs)

- Institutions prefer high school graduates. (International Affairs)

- My major is not required in private sector. (Human Nutrition)

- Institutions and companies require two years’ experience or more. (International

Affairs and Human Nutrition)

- Accept diploma degree faster than bachelor degree in HMC. (Biomedical

Sciences)

Reasons for not participating

- Didn’t have enough time. (Mass Communication, Sociology, History, English
Literature & Linguistics, Arabic Language, English Language and International

Affairs)

- Didn’'t hear about these activities. (Statistics, Mass Communication, English
Literature & Linguistics and English Language)
- No need to participate in. (English Literature & Linguistics and English Language

(2)

- Family issues. (Arabic Language, Sociology and Geography-Urban Planning)

- Confliction between activities time and work time. (Biomedical Sciences)

- Study pressure (Pressurized). (Statistics, History, English Literature & Linguistics,
Arabic Language, Geography-Urban Planning and Social Work)

- Lack of advertisements. (Environmental Sciences)

- The career service center rejected my application because there were a lot of

participants. (History)

- Most of the activities are workshops and no activities related to work fields.

(Arabic Language)

Reason for not keeping Alumni
Relations Office in contact with you

Reasons for keeping in touch with the
Alumni office

Work pressure. (Statistics and Arabic
Language)

To get job opportunities. (Mass
Communication(5), Statistics, English
Language (2), English Literature &
Linguistics, Chemistry, Human Nutrition,
Arabic Language, International Affairs and
Biomedical Sciences)

Alumni office doesn’t have enough
information about graduates. (Arabic
Language)

Loyalty to QU. (English Language(2),
International Affairs(2), Sociology, Statistics,
History, Human Nutrition, Geography-Urban
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Planning, Biomedical Sciences and Mass
Communication)

Neglect some graduates. (Sociology)

To know about QU events. (International
Affairs(2), Chemistry, Statistics(2) and
Environmental Sciences)

To know about workshops. (English
Language, History, Statistics, Mass
Communication and Arabic Language(2))

To know about internships. (Mass
Communication)

To know about QU news and improvements.
(International Affairs, Mass
Communication(2), Statistics, Biomedical
Sciences, History(3), Sociology, Human
Nutrition(2), English Literature & Linguistics
and Geography-Urban Planning(3))

To know the date of having graduation
certificate. (English Literature & Linguistics)

To know about master programs updates.
(Mass Communication and Arabic
Language(3d))

To help QU students. (English Language)

To borrow books. (English Literature &
Linguistics)

To volunteer in Alumni club activities.
(International Affairs)

To know about training courses. (English
Language, Arabic Language, History(2) and
Mass Communication(2))

To keep in contact with QU. (Arabic
Language(2), Mass Communication (2) and
History)

Alumni reunion. (Geography-Urban Planning)

To know about new laws and regulations.
(Arabic Language)

To know about Alumni news. (Mass
Communication)

To let QU knows about graduates
improvements. (Arabic Language)

Required services from the Alumni Office

- Provide new activities and events.

(English Literature & Linguistics, Sociology,

International Affairs and Arabic Language)

- Provide training courses and workshops. (Biomedical Sciences, Sociology(2), History,
Human Nutrition, Arabic Language(2) and Geography-Urban Planning(3))

- Help in finding job opportunities. (English Language, Sociology(2), Environmental

Sciences, Biomedical Sciences,

Human Nutrition(3),

Mass Communication(5),

International Affairs(2) and English Literature & Linguistics(2))
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Provide completed information about available events
Affairs(2), Arabic Language and Statistics)

Provide discount on workshops, general skills courses and training courses for
alumni’s. (English Language, History and Geography-Urban Planning)

Provide news feeds to connect between job market and student major in Qatar.

in QU. (International

(Mass Communication)

- Reunions. (English Language and English Literature & Linguistics)
- Keep in contact with QU graduates. (Geography-Urban Planning)
- Contact with work places when they didn’t respond to job appliers. (Biomedical

Sciences(2))

- Courses and workshops related to work field. (History and Geography-Urban

Planning)

- Offer scholarships to study abroad. (English Literature & Linguistics and Human

Nutrition)

- Free courses and workshops. (English Literature & Linguistics and

Affairs)

International

- External activities and conferences. (International Affairs)

- Offer internships before start working. (Statistics and Arabic Language)

- Services closed to Qatar foundation. (English Language)

- Offer academic courses related to different majors with international certificate.

(International Affairs)

- Offer master studies in Arabic Language. (Arabic Language)

Not recommending QU to family and friends

- The study became in Arabic language. (International Affairs)
- Continuous change of QU rules and regulations. (English Literature & Linguistics,

Mass Communication and Statistics)

- Transfer the learning language to English. (International Affairs)

- Lack of organization. (Statistics)

- Unqualified teachers. (Statistics, Geography-Urban Planning and Social Work)
- Lack of quality of education. (Geography-Urban Planning)

- The required GPA to complete master study is 2.8. (Mass Communication)

- No features provided to students. (English Language)

- No friendship relation between teachers and students. (English Language)

- Racism against some students. (Geography-Urban Planning)

Strengths of your major

Weaknesses of your major

Learn how to write scientific researches.
(History(2), International Affairs and
Sociology(2))

Standards are declining because of the shift
to Arabic curriculum and information is
difficult to transfer. (International Affairs(2))

Communication skills. (International Affairs
and Biomedical Sciences)

Courses aren’t advanced enough to face
challenge and improve knowledge in the
field. (English Literature & Linguistics)

Courses focus on both theoretical and
practical parts. (Mass Communication)

Insufficient teachers. (Biomedical Sciences)

Undergraduate Alumni Satisfaction Survey Report 2015




@?Ililllli sbd aaols

OATAR UNIVE RSI'I:"'

Comprehensive. (Mass Communication)

Unqualified teachers. (Human Nutrition,
Statistics, Mass Communication(2), History
and English Literature & Linguistics)

Logic and critical thinking skills. (Statistics,
English Literature & Linguistics, International
Affairs and English Language)

It needs more practical work and extra
classes to teach editing and technical
information. (Mass Communication(2))

Improve writing, speaking and reading skills.
(English Language, English Literature &
Linguistics and International Affairs)

Less job vacancies. (International Affairs,
Human Nutrition, Geography-Urban
Planning, Mass Communication and
Statistics)

Accredited program. (Biomedical Sciences
and Human Nutrition)

A lot of courses about Qatar future plan and
policy. (International Affairs)

Highly required in Qatar and labor market.
(Biomedical Sciences(2), Geography-Urban
Planning(2), Environmental Sciences, Arabic
Language and Statistics(3))

No master studies. (English Language,
Human Nutrition and English Literature &
Linguistics)

Required in medical research field.
(Biomedical Sciences(2))

Inaccurate evaluation for the performance of
the teachers .( Arabic Language)

Learn how to deal with People from different
backgrounds and cultures. (International
Affairs)

No practical courses. (English Language)

Combine between two majors English and
International Affairs. (English Language)

Less graduates from this major. (Geography-
Urban Planning)

Great faculty and qualified teachers.
(International Affairs(3) and Arabic
Language)

Lack of research skills. (Mass
Communication)

Combine Health, Biology, Chemistry,
Environment and Law. (Environmental
Sciences)

The market still early to understand the
strength and useful of statistician work.
(Statistics)

It is important for all work fields. (English
Language, English Literature & Linguistics(2)
and Statistics(2))

No internship. (English Literature &
Linguistics, International Affairs, Arabic
Language and History)

Improving English language. (English
Language)

No specific field related to my major to work
in or belong to. (English Language)

Strong background to complete master
studies. (International Affairs)

No translation courses in the old study plan.
(English Language)

“It made me able to be creative and do what
is possible interrelates between things going
around since my major was linguistics and
literature minor was mass media”. (English
Language)

Very general. (Biomedical Sciences and
Statistics)

It is easy. (English Literature & Linguistics

3)

Focus on the theoretical part rather than the
practical one. (Statistics, Geography-Urban
Planning, Arabic Language, Environmental
Sciences and Biomedical Sciences)

Variety courses. (English Literature &
Linguistics)

No new skills to learn. (Mass Communication
and History)

Focus on practical part. (Mass
Communication)

The quality of the curriculum.( Arabic
Language and International Affairs)

It covers society needs, can be used in
personal life, interesting and may save lives.
(Human Nutrition(4))

No concentration on media fields such as
editing and direction. (Mass Communication)
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Group work. (Biomedical Sciences(2))

Most of the courses are in English.
(Sociology)

Video editing and lab support. (Mass
Communication)

No communication between QU and other
universities, no international conferences to
participate in. (Biomedical Sciences)

Respect time and work seriously. (Mass
Communication)

Unmodified study plan. (English Literature &
Linguistics, Mass Communication, History,
Biomedical Sciences and Arabic Language)

Become able to teach history and geography
to others. (History)

No organization in the provided courses in
each semester. (Statistics)

Know about previous issues and connect it
with current issues. (History)

Most of the courses are in Arabic language.
(Geography-Urban Planning (2))

Internship. (Human Nutrition and Biomedical
Sciences)

The major is too comprehensive and consists
of all Arabic language branches. (Arabic
Language)

Become responsible person. (Mass
Communication(2))

Unimproved translation. (Sociology)

Combined many fields: press, photography,
video editor and advertisement designer.
(Mass Communication)

No courses to enhance the moral side.
(Biomedical Sciences)

Learn how to plan. (Mass Communication
and Geography-Urban Planning)

Lack of supervision from group work
teachers which lead to unfair distributed
work. (English Language)

Learn international languages. (English
Literature & Linguistics)

Lack of knowledge. (English Literature &
Linguistics)

Work under pressure and get a background
about politics and history. (International
Affairs(2))

No concentration on other languages.
(Arabic Language)

Become able to analyze problems.
(Geography-Urban Planning, Statistics and
Sociology)

In the internship, the concentration was on
hospital nutrition rather than industrial
nutrition. (Human Nutrition)

The learning language is English.
(International Affairs)

No substantial courses, no courses related to
English grammar, no lab for some courses
and the university requirements courses are
more than major courses. (English Literature
& Linguistics)

Class environment. (International Affairs)

Lack of work journeys, internal and external
courses. (International Affairs)

Few students register in this major.
(Geography-Urban Planning)

No cooperation with UN organizations.
(International Affairs)

New major. (Biomedical Sciences)

We didn’t use the English language.
(Sociology(2) and History)

Learn Quran language. (Arabic Language)

Master all Arabic language aspects.

Suggested improvements

- Add education course in all study plan and allow any female student to register in

education. (Human Nutrition)

- Add internships and make it mandatory. (English Language, Sociology, Arabic

Language and History(2))

- Forcing students to write for the press. (English Language)
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- Add more subjects for human nutrition such as pediatric nutrition and athletes’
nutrition. (Human Nutrition)

- Increase the number of credited hours. (English Literature & Linguistics)

- Make it completely merit based as any other university does. (International Affairs)

- Make it more challenging and remove unneeded courses such as Arabic courses.
(English Literature & Linguistics)

- Provide the major in both languages. (International Affairs(2))

- Provide more majors for boys. (Environmental Sciences)

- Research skills must be improved. (Mass Communication)

- Ask specialists to organize the curriculums. (Arabic Language)

- Hire teachers who have new vision in teaching method. (Arabic Language)

- Provide programs to develop the major and its means. (Geography-Urban Planning)

- Focus on practical part rather than theoretical one. (Mass Communication, Arabic
Language and History)

- Provide courses in editing and direction. (Mass Communication)

- Focus deeply on both practical and theoretical part equally. (Statistics)

- Communicate with other universities that have biomedical sciences or health
sciences. (Biomedical Sciences)

- Participate in international conferences and invite students to participate in.
(Biomedical Sciences)

- Provide the major in English. (Sociology)

- Organize study plan hours. (Mass Communication)

- Focus on English, math and computer courses to enhance capacity and be able to
survive after graduation. (History)

- Provide the course books in Arabic depend on English sources. (International Affairs)

- Provide master studies in media and its branches such as Media Psychology. (Mass
Communication)

- Some subjects need for more hours to understand. (Biomedical Sciences)

- Reduce the general requirements courses and focus on elective courses related to
major field. (Biomedical Sciences, History and English Literature & Linguistics(2))

- Add cinema and arts courses. (English Literature & Linguistics)

- Provide minors related to the general major. (Sociology, Geography-Urban Planning
and English Literature & Linguistics)

- Add some advanced sciences such as cancer science and bioinformatics. (Biomedical
Sciences)

- Hire qualified and sufficient number of teachers. (Statistics)

- Provide suitable course book. (Statistics)

- Try to get accreditation in different fields and improve the curriculum. (Geography-
Urban Planning)

- Connect it with the current situation. (Arabic Language)

- Add courses that learn the student new skills such as solve problems skills. (English
Language)

- Publish student researches. (Sociology)

- Provide courses related to Qatar. (Mass Communication)

- Provide skilled teachers and organize everything related to mass communication.
(Mass Communication)

- Focus on geographic information system because of its importance and make it
substantial major. (Geography-Urban Planning)

- Provide master studies in Arabic language. (Arabic Language)

- Provide a specific section for media that consists of computers, software, editing
room and cameras. (Mass Communication)

Majors would you like to have in QU
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Veterinary. (English Language)

African Studies, Asian studies and IPE. (International Affairs)
Arts. (English Language(2), Sociology, History and English Literature &
Linguistics(2))

Music. (English Literature & Linguistics and History)
Bioengineering. (Biomedical Sciences(2) and English Language)
Bioinformatics. (Biomedical Sciences)

Genetics engineering. (Biomedical Sciences and Arabic Language)
Econometric. (Statistics)

Biostatistics. (Statistics)

Majors related to statistics. (Statistics)

Environmental Health and Safety. (Environmental Sciences)
Pharmacy. (Environmental Sciences)

Nursing. (Environmental Sciences and English Language)

Film making. (Mass Communication)

Directing. (Mass Communication)

Geographic information system. (Geography-Urban Planning)

Master in English literature. (English Language)

Arabic Linguistics. (Arabic Language)

chladlly ghill e (Arabic Language)

ol padill Ble | (Arabic Language)

Master in Nutrition. (Chemistry)

Math. (Statistics(2))

Pathophysiology. (English Language and Biomedical Sciences)

Psychology in English. (English Literature & Linguistics)

Design in English. (English Literature & Linguistics)

Fine Arts. (English Literature & Linguistics(2))

lllustration. (English Literature & Linguistics)

Animation. (English Literature & Linguistics)

Graphic Design. (English Literature & Linguistics(2), Mass Communication,
Sociology and Geography-Urban Planning)

Painting and Drawing. (English Literature & Linguistics, Human Nutrition and
History)

Photography. (English Literature & Linguistics)

Jewelry / Metal Arts. (English Literature & Linguistics)

Fashion Design. (English Literature & Linguistics and History)

sagall 3 M, (History)

Health major. (Biomedical Sciences)

Private education in hearing disability or hearing impaired. (History)
Private education in especial need. (Biomedical Sciences)

Languages. (English Literature & Linguistics and Mass Communication)
Majors related to special need. (History)

Psychology. (Mass Communication, Environmental Sciences and English
Literature & Linguistics)

Astronomy. (Mass Communication(2),English Literature & Linguistics and History)
Master program for each major in bachelor degree. (Mass Communication)
Trade and industry (Electronic industries, transportation, Arabic Language and
chemical)

Petroleum Engineering. (Arabic Language)

Clinical Psychology. (Arabic Language)

Agronomy. (Arabic Language)

Korean and Japanese language. (English Literature & Linguistics)
Sciences. (Environmental Sciences)
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- Majors related to Psychology. (History)

- Diploma and master studies in Clinical Nutrition. (Human Nutrition)
- Archeology. (History)

- Political science. (History)

- Physics. (English Literature & Linguistics and Statistics)

- Philosophy. (English Literature & Linguistics)

- All majors that support Qatar vision 2030. (International Affairs)
- Master in media. (Geography-Urban Planning)

- Master in International Affairs. (International Affairs)

- Human resource. (History)

- Information system. (History)

- Decoration. (History)

Additional Comments

- Improve and support chemistry major. (Chemistry)

- Improve the performance of advising center. (Arabic Language)

- Good environment. (Human Nutrition)

- Provide friendly phone interview rather than an online one. (Mass Communication)

- “Once there was a chance to study arts and directory. It was a degree in master
being sent abroad in US and the conditions were un satisfying. It asks for GPA
minimum 3. And any certificate that makes you suitable for the studies. | had all the
qualification for Arts, except my GPA is 2.98 it's like 3 I'm only 0.02 points behind
the GPA they asked for. But my qualifications were very high. And the rejected my
application by saying I'm not Arab ... Since there were nothing about nationality in
the conditions... This thing is bit questionable!!!” (English Language)

- Take our opinion seriously. (English Literature & Linguistics)

-l didn’t learn a lot from my major. (English Literature & Linguistics)

- I recommend new students to register in geographic information system major
because of Qatar vision 2030 and 2022. (Geography-Urban Planning)

- Reduce the requirements to complete master studies. (Geography-Urban Planning)

- The effort of humanities teachers is highly appraised. (History)

- QU have been improved over the years. (Human Nutrition)

- A lot of thanks to QU for everything provided for us. (Geography-Urban Planning,
Statistics, History, Human Nutrition and Mass Communication)

- Keep in contact to support us. (Biomedical Sciences)

- No vacancies because the job fields require 10 years’ experience. (Sociology)

- Provide special section in QU to translate different sciences to Arabic and English
languages. (Arabic Language)

- Focus on practical side rather than theoretical one. (Arabic Language)

- Add lab courses to enhance practices. (Arabic Language)

- Connect between humanities and other scientific majors. (Arabic Language)

- Combine the related researches together. (Arabic Language and English Language)

- There are some impolite teachers and stuff in different collages and places in QU.
(English Literature & Linguistics)
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I would like from QU to show the use and the strength of statistics to the
organization, which will open suitable positions for statisticians in the future.
(Statistics)

Curriculums are Fabulous. (Statistics)

Open Geography-Urban Planning major in QU because it is important to develop
Qatar fields. (Geography-Urban Planning)

Provide more effort to improve medical research field and let biomedical sciences
graduates work on this field. (Biomedical Sciences)

It is the only national university in Qatar and its strategies support Qatar vision
2030. (Arabic Language)

QU costs are suitable and easy to prepare for its material. (English Literature &
Linguistics)

Opens the door for more students to travel abroad for short courses. (English
Language)
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College of Business and Economics

The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to
complete their studies in QU:

Majors Fields to study in the future
Accounting - Accounting. (8)
- Economics.(2)
- Finance. (2)

- Business administration. (6)

- Management.(2)

- Master in Islamic Finance.

- Master in Accounting.(4)

- Master in Business Administration. (4)

Finance - Accounting.

- Finance. (5)

- Business administration.(4)

- Economics.

- Master in Business Administration. (4)
- Islamic Finance. (2)

Marketing - Marketing.(3)

- Business administration.(3)

- Master in marketing.

- Masters in Finance.

- Master in Accounting.

- Management.

- International Affairs.

- Master in Business Administration.
- Economics.

Management - Business Administration.(3)
- Marketing.
- Master in Business Administration.

Current position:

Majors Positions

Management - Academic Support Facilitator.

- Customer service representative.(2)
- Client relation supervisor.

- Advertising and Marketing.

- Human Resource.

- Overseas training administrator.

- Planning coordinator.

- Assistant Relationship Manager.

- Home wife.
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HR specialist at QU.
Researcher. (3)
Teacher.

Secretary.

Gl Ale 0550 Caaly
b e (538 Caly
Master studies.
Payroll. (2)
Unemployed.

Accounting

Assistant head of communication- Hamad Medical Corporation.

Dentist with MBA working in admin field.
Executive Secretary to CEO & COO at Al Khaleej Takaful Group.

Helpdesk specialist.

Master Student.

Purchase coordinator.

Project Management Specialist-QF.
CRE VPN W

Home wife.

Accountant.

Administrative Assistant.

Finance

Bank supervision.
Banking service officer.
Finance administration assistant.(2)
Financial analyst. (2)
Head Teller.

Money Market dealer.
Financial Aid specialist.
Unemployed.(2)
Payroll. (2)

((Lsd) Lol and Lol

el Jlae

Accountant.

Marketing specialist.

Marketing

Graduate of BBA & Project.
Management Consultant at Qatar Rail.
Marketing specialist.

Home wife.

PR Specialist. (2)

Senior marketing executive.
Senior development officer.

Client relation supervisor.
Advertising and Marketing.

il G g Jlae

) 248 Jg5ma

Search for the convenient position.
Assistant Relationship Manager.
Purchase coordinator.
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Reasons for not being employed

No job opportunities. (5)

“l am employed but not what | expected previously when | graduated from QU. |
think QU should think how to help graduates find a job or hire them to start and get
the experience that most companies are looking for”.

Didn’t find a job compatible to my qualifications.(3)

“I have given two interviews till now. But | guess they are looking for employees who
know how to speak in Arabic. Secondly, the private companies are giving salary
package that | do not think are compatible to the knowledge and education that |
have gained”.

Family issues.(3)

Master studies.

Connections.(2)

Reasons for not participating

"l have participated in Career fairs and have previously discussed my career matter
with CSC. They were quite helpful at least in giving some source to where job
opening was available. They responded to our calls and also put their efforts in
bridging career seekers and companies." ‘Career fairs seemed unfair as majority of
the companies which have attended the fair were only interested in hiring or giving
opportunities to local 1 students and very few (less than 10%) of those companies
which were representing at the career fair would actually show a minimum interest
to foreign students. Majority of the companies would say "we are only looking for
local students"" whether it may be entry level position, internship or any other initial
job positions”.(Marketing)

Reason for not keeping Alumni Reasons for keeping in touch with the
Relations Office in contact with you Alumni office

Didn’t register in Alumni office. (marketing) To know about alumni events and participate

in. (finance(8)) (4)

Alumni office didn’t provide students list, To get job opportunity. (finance (10),
events list and didn’t select all graduated accounting (4), marketing (3) and
students. (management) management)

Alumni office gives the priority to Qatari To get surveys and news. (marketing and
alumni’s. (accounting) finance(8))

No specific reasons either for students with To keep in contact with friends and some
GPA over than 3. member in CBE Alumni. (accounting (3))

Loyalty to QU.

To know about Master studies. (finance (3)
and accounting)
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To know about QU improvements.
(management(2) and finance )

To know about workshops provided.
(Marketing (3), accounting (3), finance and
management).

To volunteer. (finance, management,
accounting and marketing(2))

To let Alumni office knows about my
improvements through time. (management)

Required services from the Alumni Office

"Career Service (Job opening, Job recommendation, Bridging with Companies for
better offer(3), Promoting QU to be acknowledged by companies available in
Qatar and within the region so that graduates can be acknowledged in
interviews). Alumni reunion event (3)". (marketing)

Inform graduates about job opportunities and courses related to the field of study.
(finance and marketing) (10)

Provide job opportunities for fresh graduates outside the university.(3)

Provide Courses.(8)

Counseling and gathering. (management)

Update the part-time (non-permanent job). (3)

Connect between alumni and potential employer by considering various factors
like GPA, and other performance related measures from CV. (3)

Give preference in hiring QU graduates. (3)

Provide updates and news about workplace. (management and accounting)
Contact with graduated students to give them their photos in the graduation
ceremony.

Provide courses and workshops for graduated ladies only. (accounting(3) and
marketing)

Everything helps in self-development according to their experiences in
communication with graduated student. (accounting)

Provide everything to cover graduated student needs. (management )

Not recommending QU to family and friends

The method and the style of education are traditional and needs to be developed.
(accounting)
Because of the QU laws and regulations. (management and accounting )

Studying outside Qatar easier and stronger than QU. (management and accounting )
Depend on Arabic language in most of the courses. (finance)

The corporation between QU stuff and students is below the required level.

The QU students’ qualifications are less than other students. (marketing)
Organizations give less job opportunities for QU graduates. (marketing)
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- “l am employed but not what | expected previously when | graduated from QU. I
think QU should think how to help graduates find a job or hire them to start and get
the experience that most companies are looking for”. (finance)

- “l am not employed as | have not found a job suitable for my qualifications.”

(Finance& accounting).

- Difficult to have a permanent job.(accounting)
- QU give more chance for Qatari graduates to get a job.

Strengths of your major

Weaknesses of your major

Easy to earn high grade.

No critical thinking and forecasting analysis.
(Accounting)

Easy to manage time. (management)

No communication skills and problem solving
skills. (Management)

Unique because less student interested in
calculation and analysis. (finance)

Most of the course materials aren’t applied
in the job. (Finance (2))

Important to show company path and
weakness point in organizations. (finance)

Difficult course requirements such as
projects, homework and quizzes.
(Management)

Improve critical thinking and analyzing skills.
(accounting)

Exam time conflicts. (Management)

Close to reality. (finance(2) and marketing)

No enough practical application. (Marketing
(2), Finance & accounting)

Required Confidences, Sharing ideas and
information, Gather both oriented group and
individual oriented tasks. (marketing) (2)

No special courses in research methodology.
(Finance)

Creativity and Strong Competition.
(marketing (6) and Accounting)

Lack of quality in education. (Accounting and
Marketing)

It is required in the job market. (finance(3),
marketing (2) , management (3) and
Accounting (4))

Lack of technical support. (Finance)

It helps in developing character and provided
the students with the knowledge needed to
survive in the labor market. (management &
accounting)

Courses must be more specific.
(Management)

Improve social communication. (finance,
Management (2) and marketing)

Not required in the job market. (Accounting)

It is easy to prepare for its material.
(accounting (2), Finance, Management (2))

It was on the macro level rather than micro.
(Finance)

Its information is highly used in the job
fields. (accounting& management)

Job fields require an experience. (Marketing
and Finance)

Great faculty and staff. (Marketing (3),
Finance(3) and Management)

No enough major courses. ( Marketing)

Curriculum. (Management)

No relevance to the job market. (Marketing
(2) and finance)

Lean how to understand the customer and
promote products or service. (Marketing)

As a religious Muslim girl, it’s difficult to find
suitable environment in private companies.
(Accounting)

Understanding the financial industry.

The internship is not related to the major.
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(Finance)

(Marketing)

It is provided in English language.
(Marketing)

Increase credit hours for accounting
students. (Accounting)

It is important for all economic fields.
(Management)

Focus on theoretical part rather than
practical one. (Finance (3) and marketing

(2)

It is important for all business fields.
(Finance(3) and accounting )

No courses related to government
accounting. (Accounting)

It helps in starting my own project because
of having experience from investments.
(Management)

A lot of students. (Marketing)

It consists of many group projects.
(Management)

Unqualified teachers. (Management)

Strategic thinking. (Marketing)

Same teachers for long time. (Accounting)

Accuracy. (Accounting)

A lot of materials in a course. Accounting)

QU is the only university in Qatar that
consists of different majors related to
business. (Marketing)

No special places for ladies in huge
companies. (Finance)

Variety in the course materials. (Marketing)

Lack of job opportunities for fresh
graduates. (Accounting& finance (2))

A lot of graduates from same majors in and
out Qatar. (Accounting)

Grading scheme. (Management)

Must be developed because of new means in
marketing. (Marketing)

Easy to hire employee who graduate from
universities outside Qatar than who
graduated from local national universities.
(Accounting)

Suggested improvements

- Update accounting principles.

- Help the excellent graduated students in getting a job in the competitive

market.(Accounting)

- Add more courses related to work or job life. (Finance (2) and accounting)
- Develop guest speaking skills. (Marketing and Management (2)).
- Teachers should explain the syllabus clearly and motivate students to get high

marks. (Finance)

- Focus on financial issues in both locally and internationally.(Finance)
- Hire qualified instructors. (Management & Accounting)
- Prevent rule of filtering (filter students by the grades that they will receive before the

semester begin). (Management)

- More practices on using software. (Management)
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- Add more courses related to the major. (Management (2), Marketing and
Accounting)

- Real life experience parallel with curriculum. (Management (2))

- Increase the major credit hours.(Accounting)

- Focus on critical thinking. (Accounting)

- More hands on experience and internship. (Accounting(2) and Finance)

- Offer more practical courses. (Marketing, Finance and Management)

- Reshape the curriculum and the professional certifications. (Accounting)

- Up-to-date books and case studies.(Management)

- Add local issues and connect it with materials.(Marketing and Accounting)

- Provide a help to get a job immediately. (Finance)

- Make the courses interesting and avoid routine. (Management & Marketing)

- Translate the books to Arabic language. (Finance)

- Provide variety in educational means and decrease final exam grades. (finance and
marketing)

- Provide variety of courses. (Management)

- Provide advanced accounting software’s and let students work on it. (Accounting)

- Connect the major with the job market. (Management & Accounting (2))

Majors would you like to have in QU

- Translation.

- Auditing.

- Consulting. (Accounting)

- Advertising. (Marketing)

- Banking.

- Master in project management. (Accounting)

- Master in quality control. (Accounting)

- Research methodology. (Finance)

- Human resources. (Management and Accounting)

- Language studies. (Accounting)

- Master's degree in Finance. (Finance)(2)

- Management information system. (Management and Accounting)
- Information system. (Management)

- Economics. (Marketing, Finance(2) and accounting )
- Internal design. (Marketing (2) & Accounting)

- Islamic finance. (Finance)(2)

- Decoration. (Management , marketing and Finance)
- Master in marketing. (Marketing(2))

- Graphic design. (Marketing (3) & Accounting)

- Master degree in all business majors. (Marketing)

- Public relation. (Marketing)

- Media. (Marketing)

- dLels,ule yiuals(Finance).

- Majors related to arts. (Marketing (2) & Accounting)

Additional Comments
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- Contact with alumni’s to give them their graduation ceremony photos. (Accounting)
- Reduce the recommendation letters as a condition to complete master studies.

(Accounting)

- Offer job opportunity related to student major. (Accounting(2))
- Open sport club for ladies, with a discount for students and alumni’s. (Management)

- Prevent connections.

- Hire people according to their performance. (Accounting & finance)

- Provide separated training courses for male and female.

- Enhance study material. (Management)

- Hire qualified instructors. (Management)

- Set new regulations to support students. (Management)

- Take care of alumni’s by call them and ask them about their position. (Accounting)

College of Engineering

Majors

Fields to study in the future

Civil Engineering

Civil Engineering. (3)
Transportation Engineering.

Computer Engineering

Computer Engineering.
Master Program.
Education.

Computing. (7)

PhD in Computing.
Master.

Electrical Engineering

Electrical Engineering. (10)
Management. (10)

MBA.

Material Science.

Mechanical Engineering

Environmental Engineering. (2)
Material Technology Science.
Master.

Engineering. (5)

Chemical Engineering

Mechanical Engineering. (2)

Architectural Engineering

Master. (2)
Engineering. (5)

Industrial and systems
Engineering

Engineering. (5)
Business Administration.

Current position

Majors

positions

Computer Engineering

Accountant.

Cyber security resiliency specialist.
IT Administrator.

IT Analyst.

IT supports.

System analyst.

Archiving technician at QU.
Business intelligence specialist.
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Architectural Engineering -

Architect.
Transportation engineer.

Chemical Engineering -

Assistant process engineer.

Chemical engineer in ministry of environmental.
Water system engineer.

Power station operator.

Civil Engineering -

Civil engineer. (3)
Site civil Engineer.
Construction.

Mechanical Engineering -

Condition monitoring technician.
Mechanical. (2)

Electrical Engineering -

Deputy project manager.
Electrical engineer. (2)
Electrical field technician.
FADS Electronics engineer.
Project electrical engineer.

Industrial and systems -
Engineering -

Educational Specialist.
Engineer.
Teacher.

Others -

Field Operator.

Graduate Assistant in Qatar University.
Not employed at the recent time. (7)
Planning engineer. (2)

Process engineer.

project engineer.(2)

QC engineer.

Research Analyst.

Research Assistance. (4)

Volunteer Program Specialist.

Reasons for not participating

- Most of the companies would
everyone.

- First come first participate.

- Itis not my field of interests. (2)

look for specific students and wouldn’'t accept

- No time because of the study (Pressurized). (9)

- Career services activities offered at QU are tedious and boring.

- The advertisement of those activities has been very vague and ineffective.

- Didn't get information about those activities and its importance.

- Activities provided to Qatari students only and Qatar career fair open to all but only

Qatari students get a sponsor.

- No training for volunteer students who participate in the event.

- Didn’'t like the offered jobs.
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look for specific students and wouldn’t accept

- No time because of the study (Pressurized). (9)

- Career services activities offered at QU are tedious and boring.

- The advertisement of those activities has been very vague and ineffective.

- Didn't get information about those activities and its importance.

- Activities provided to Qatari students only and Qatar career fair open to all but only

Qatari students get a sponsor.

- No training for volunteer students who participate in the event.

- Didn’t like the offered jobs.

Reason for not keeping Alumni
Relations Office in contact with you

Reasons for keeping in touch with the
Alumni office

No suitable offers available.

Proud of QU.

Information weren’t updated in Alumni
Relations Office.

To get volunteering opportunities and
traveling activities. (4)

Lack of seriousness.

To know about Job opportunities. (13)

Neglect some graduates.

To be in touch and updated. (10)

The reunion. (4)

Connections. (13)

To know about programs may help in
complete studying.

To know about activities related to major.

Job development. (2)

To Meet graduates.

Master studies.

To know about courses. (10)

To participate in workshops.

To get a discounts for shops or services.

To know about QU news.(2)

To participate in surveys.

To participate in events offered by QU. (4)

Required services from the Alumni Office

- Activities for graduated students.
- Training programs.

- Give due care to graduates such as organize personal interviews with them.

- Communicate with friends and faculty. (15)

- Provide courses and workshops that will help in developing QU alumni to be
successful which make Qatar and QU proud of them. (11)
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New majors.

Career counseling.

Provide discounts for courses because the student is Qatari and graduate from QU.
Provide academic programs close to job market.

Job opportunity. (17)

Safety.

Reduce the GBA required to complete master studies.

Invite famous people, journeys outside QU with alumni’s and provide a brochure
consist of QU alumni’s name and their graduation year.

Discount for master studies.

Courses related to students major.

Try to connect between graduates and job market.

Information about master studies.

Information about courses related to engineering.

Receive graduates ideas to publish and support.

Not recommending QU to family and friends

“Being a master student in the same field as my undergraduate studies,
unfortunately I find a lot of gaps in my knowledge compared to graduates from other
universities around the world. I'm not sure if my undergraduate program prepared
me well for this”.(3)

It is expensive.

“It's better to study in a foreign university, even though Qatar university might be
highly ranked in the region but its reputation is low. So when applying to jobs they
consider you as low profile even if your GPA is high and your profile is good. Plus
after graduation finding suitable and descent engineering jobs is almost impossible in
Qatar and the gulf without prior experience”. (3)

Some majors transfer its learning language to Arabic which is less useful for the
workplace.

No motivation and less flexibility with students. (2)

Grading scheme.(3)

The laws and rules of QU.

The studying environment must be supervised.

Some Teachers aren’t professional especially in teaching common engineering
courses.

Strengths of your major

Weaknesses of your major

Diversity in topics, subjects and sciences.

4)

Comprehensive.

Work on a lots of reports.(2)

Education is insufficient.

Critical thinking. (2)

Lack of theoretical and practical knowledge

Accreditation. (2)

Only 4 years to complete an engineering
program (few years).

Broad knowledge about most of the technical
work.

General.

Communication skills. (2)

It should contain more important software.

Competitive major.

Loaded and Stressful
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Design studio. (4)

Lack of practical courses and training. (2)

Full range of job opportunity.

Most of the labs weren’t counted in the
program hours.

Leadership and problem solving. (2)

Lack of applications on chemical engineering
field in Qatar.

Field Needed in Qatar. (11)

Need more labs and faculty.

Technologies that students could use. (2)

“Needs more engineering management
courses. needs improvement regarding the
process of after designing etc. Auto cad
drawings or Civil 3D drawing”.

Theoretical background. (5)

Poor Technical courses or practices related
to work sectors. (9)

Hardware.

No tutorials.

Hardworking and dealing with stress. (3)

Lack of activities.

New in the job market.

No connection between market needs and
students major.(2)

Interacted with reality.

Poor quality and less useful materials related
to industry.

Combination between management and
science. (Industrial & Systems Engineering)

No courses related to HTML programing.

It is required in different job fields. (5)

Student feedback wasn’t always taken

seriously.
Updated. Curriculum.
“It is supposed to ensure good job | Civil engineering is too comprehensive must

opportunities with good salaries but the work
regulations and inequality destroys all that”.

be divided into different majors. (2)

Great and qualified teachers. (3)

“Great delivery of ideas and concepts by our
professors: Nawawi, Hesham Eid, Khaldoon,
Nasser Al-Nuaimi, Al Sanosi, Al Ansari and
Khalid Shaban. Amazing variety of sciences
in one major, students graduate with a full
preparation to the work market, fully
understanding the major”.

Visit extra websites regularly.

Comprehensive.

Some computing courses without lab hours
(only theory) which lead to
misunderstanding.

Availability and development. (2)

Job fields didn’'t hear about some
engineering majors.

Gain skills.

Not required in the job market.

It is required in job market. (7)

Lack of Qatari teachers and racism against
Qatari students in the major that |
graduated from.

Strong basic and specialized in petrol and
gas.

No Substantial majors in civil engineering
field.

Comprehensive in computing and valuable
information.

The internship period is too short and less
important because of poor supervision from
major section.

Students graduate with a preparation to
work with fully understanding their major
because the students understand issues that

Lack of supervision to help students in
solving their problems and difficulties.
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will face in future career.(6)

Great connections with professors. Let student work on projects and researches
irrelevant to Qatar environment.

Focus on theoretical part rather than
practical one.

Less explanation about course requirements.

Teachers are old and didn’t recognize
student’s needs.

“Study some of the existing (implemented
system installed now a days) instead of the
old theory applications. Have some optional
classes/workshops for those students that
would like to be in touch about different
systems related to the study major”.

No connection between theoretical materials
and reality.

The stuff should aim for the same objectives.

Need for a lot of developments.

No minors in engineering majors. (2)

Unqualified teachers.

The study plan must be deeper to master a
specific field in the major so the internship
student will be mandatory and more
experiential.

Language and speaking skKills.

The department needs to be more
connected.

No connection between study materials and
business fields.

Suggested improvements

- Involve some instructors from companies to know about their technical demand and
their businesses.

- Add extra training hours to gain better hands on experience and for connections with
industrial companies. (9)

- Add more subjects to the curriculum that strengthen the knowledge of the
graduates. (5)

- Being more specialized.

- Elective courses must be developed.(3)

- Improve labs and train teachers regularly.

- Meeting the industry needs.

- Update the study materials.

- Consider students feedback.

- Reducing the load of home works.

- Giving more time for projects and researches.

- Use technology and software more often and apply it to real life problems. (6)

- The academic program is strong and developed continuously.

- QU should find a job for graduates rather than waiting for the opportunities. (2)
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- Extend the period of summer internship to more than 6 months with supervision
from the section to achieve training targets.

- Insert new majors in civil engineering with a new study plan. (2)

- Provide several study plans for different majors in electrical engineering and make
each plan focus on a specific filed in electricity.

- Rise up Qatar university reputation with the best standards and qualifications.

- 1 recommend QU deal with companies to give engineering students an opportunity to
get an experience by training for one or two years.

Majors would you like to have in QU

- Architectural Engineering. (3)

- Industrial Engineering.

- Petroleum Engineering.

- Biomedical Engineering. (2)

- Civil Engineering - Rail and roads.

- Civil Engineering - Material science.

- Civil Engineering - Water resources and drainage
- Civil Engineering - Environmental construction.
- Master in computer Engineering. (2)

- Double major and minor, 8 engineering majors.
- Electromechanical. (2)

- Electronic Engineering.

- Robotic Engineering.

- Marine Engineering (anything related to the sea industry).
- Medical majors.

- Medicine for both genders.

- Pharmacy for both genders.

- Physics. (2)

- Offer all majors to both genders.

- Mathematics.

- Power generation.

- Nuclear.

- Structural Engineering.

- Environmental Engineering.

- Telecommunications Diploma.
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Additional Comments

- Delete GRE exam, reduce the number of recommendation letters by instructors and
other additional requirements as conditions to complete master studies.

- Decrease master studies fees.

- Offer scholarships for master degree.

- We are proud of Qatar University and it is the best university.

- "l hope this survey will make you aware of problems that faced QU graduates, and
apply improvements through the coming years”.

- The university should be looking for jobs for graduated students and press on
training and developments.

- Employ Qatari stuff in the QU administration to become national university.

- Improve nonacademic activities.

- Provide more services; improve agriculture and umbrellas for students.
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Pharmacy college

- “Applied in almost all hospitals in Qatar but was informed that there is no budget for
new pharmacists. The reality was completely disappointing and despite that I
graduated with high GPA and passed interviews there is no vacancy”.

- “Delays in hospital and HR department response regarding my status after applying
for the job. And always keeping me waiting for the call from them. It has been one
year and still they did not give me appropriate answer”.

- “l have just been contacted for a job position and my papers are under process. It
was very difficult finding a job at any governmental health institute because of HR
not accepting fresh graduates. Even though we are national graduates. It was very
frustrating to see people from other countries being employed while we were hunting
for a job opportunity”.

Weaknesses of your major

"The workload is huge and the number of assessments per semester was tremendous
Because the number of students was small, and students ""normally"" have to fit in the
curve, the quality of the assessments was more difficult and the assessment marking was
strict".
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The field of studies that the graduated students will choose if they decided to

complete their studies in QU:

Majors

Fields to study in the future

Origin of Religion

Origin of Religion.

Dawa

Media. (2)
Education.
Master and PHD.
Sharia.

Dawa and Media.

sharia

Islamic studies.

Law.

Diploma in private education.
Master.

Islamic studies

Master. (3)

@Al Jlaall

Islamic studies. (2)
A pual g 4sdll 8 jriale

Euaall Jase
Current position
Majors Positions
Origin of Religion Graphics.
Teaching assistant.
Teacher.
Dawa Ministry of Culture.
Teacher. (5)
sharia Researcher.
Islamic studies RENA
Housewife.
Teacher. (5)
Manager.

Teaching assistant.

Reasons for keeping in touch with the Alumni office

- Job opportunities. (origin of religion and Islamic studies)

- To get information about master studies. (origin of religion)

- To know about training courses. (Islamic studies, Dawa and origin of religion)
- Workshops, offered programs and their effort to develop graduates. (Dawa)

- Loyalty to QU. (Dawa, sharia and Islamic studies)
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- To know about QU updated news. (Islamic studies)

Strengths of your major

Weaknesses of your major

Encourage students to complete their studies
in their major fields. (Islamic studies)

Need more important and powerful subjects.
(Islamic studies)

Research skills. (Islamic studies and origin of
religion)

Didn’t Learn a lot about our Islamic religion.
(Islamic studies)

Group work. (Islamic studies)

Didn’t choose specific materials to focus on
and study it in deep. (Islamic studies)

Critical thinking and qualified teaching
method. (Islamic studies and Dawa)

Lack of combination between the major and
its minor. (Islamic studies)

Combined both majors’ media and Dawa.
( Dawa )

A lot of projects which lead to less effort in
other academic fields. (Islamic studies)

Learn more about our Islamic religion.
(sharia)

Focus on the theoretical side rather than the
practical one. (Dawa)

Free reading. (origin of religion)

Unavailability of courses that teach women
Figh.

Awareness and understand the life. (Islamic
studies)

Teaching stuff do their best to learn students
and help them. (Islamic studies)

Analyzing. (Islamic studies)

Required services from the Alumni Office

- Updated information about educational field. (Islamic studies)

- Make announcements for graduates about available jobs in and out QU. (sharia )
- Training courses, workshops and events time. (Islamic studies and sharia )

- Keep in contact with graduates to help who didn’t get a job. (origin of religion)

- Keep in contact with all graduates. (sharia, Islamic studies and origin of religion)

- Continuous interviews.(Islamic studies)
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Appendix (1): Undergraduate Alumni Survey Questionnaire

Il 1hs6 ool

QATAR UNIVERSITY

Undergraduate Alumni Survey 15-2014 (s 808el (auA Gl

(kb dadla A g

o el L il a3 Lggma 2 a8 ki gy e Cipadl ) 0l 138 o15a) MR (e el s (pand
Cun dgmalall Sl 50 DA W et A ol a5 Ol jlgall s cCilaal) ay (53 ladiu¥) 138 b aSIS e 81 HaE s ainal
1655 glas (s e Lodia oS S5 Aaaa\sY B DIE PPN LPENFINEN Pt BT EY R

Dear QU Undergraduate Alumni,

Qatar University is conducting this survey to obtain your opinion on a number of issues related to its vision and
mission. We would very much appreciate your participation in this survey that assesses the knowledge, skills and
abilities that you earned during your study at QU. We value your feedback which will help us improve the quality of
QU’s academic programs. Thank you in advance for your co-operation!

T e daalay dli) o oL ApagalSY) el a8l g <l jlgall g i jlaall GilaiS) ol L83 ga gdala 1

To what extent do you agree with the following statements on the academic knowledge, skills and abilities during
your study at QU?

Don't’ @iy @Y Las M@ g 00 Aale i0Ca b daalay o
know/¥ [l [l / Jlalai -
Sile| Strongly My overall study in QU allowed me to:
Disagree ~ Somewhat Somewhat Strongly y yinQ ’
Disagree Agree Agree
1.1 Able to use the updated technology) e.g. -1
word, Excel, PowerPoint, Internet, data base)
(@] (0] 0] 0] O | dlely, Zinalldgall aadinl e s leffectively./
0 0 0 0 0 Work effectively as /dasll 33 A (pana 4dlady el -2
a team member
[ 3 ) AL A ) -3
@] ) 0] @] @]
Write fluently in Arabic/ dw =l dalil LUl )
[ 483y Ay el Al sl -4
@) ] 0] @] @]
Speak fluently in Arabic
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Don’t’ Gl ¥ a A @il Leas ) @@l @8 oom At 0 b Al (Sl 2
know/¥  /ula A / [k
e Strongly ; .
Disagree  Somewhat T Strongly My overall study in QU allowed me to:
Disagree Agree Agree
[ & ey ARG A &) -5
0 ) 0] 0] @]
Write fluently in English
/ A8Uay 4 5udasy) Axlll sl -6
O ) 0] 0] @]
Speak fluently in English
[ Jolall iy cOCEA Jad -7
O ) 0] 0] @]
Analyze problems and propose solutions
0] ) 0] 0] 0]
Adapt to changes in the work environment
0 o] 0 0 0 Alely Jeall ada -9 / Organize work effectively
Aeldy ciglis ) -10
0] ] 0] 0] 0]
Manage time effectively
Hlad L0ld ) jlee L) =11
0] ) 0] 0] 0]
Acquire effective leadership skills
/ da szl cand Jeall e 5,08l 212
0] ] 0] 0] 0]
Able to handle work under pressure
[ Adlise Gl (e palad) g 30lS Jaall <13
o 0 o o o Work effectively with people from diverse
backgrounds
/a0l el e s xl -14
0] ) 0] 0] 0]
Able to think critically
[ A AL 5 (50 ey aladl) e 5yl -15
0] ] 0] 0]
@] Able to learn independently
[danll ad ol jialS Gl jial 5 dyiga o pualll -16
o 0 o o o Show professional behavior, such as respect of
work values.
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Don’t’ Gl ¥ a A @il Leas ) @@l @8 oom At 0 b Al (Sl 2
know/¥ [l A / el
e Strongly ; .
Disagree  Somewhat T Strongly My overall study in QU allowed me to:
Disagree Agree Agree
[ Agallad) Llailly o Sl -17
@] @] @] @] @]
Consider global issues .
/Q\‘)Jh.ag e\éﬂ‘ L;‘; 3)&3“ -18
@] @] @] @] @]
Able to take initiatives.
Allady Sl sladl Gia e 5 il s gl i e 5,380 <19
0 0 0 0 0 Able to effectively retrieve, analyze and present
information .
[ AN &Ll Jadl) -20
@] O @] @] @]
Show ethical behavior
Jsinl 5o Jlas 8 8o il -21
0 o 0 0 0 R e gt B
Demonstrate competence in his/her field of study
AL\\:&S.&}” q}uﬁj&}ﬁ)\s d_}la ;Uncj ‘_Ac SJJEM =22
@] @] @] @] @] . . . .
Able to produce creative and innovative solutions
to problems
dia dglee 8 Apeainal) A g ganal) sl agii e 5508 223
Sl
@] @] @] @] @]
Able to understand social responsibility
dimensions in decision making
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fale U8y b daaly oo Al i ) o 35 Y o (35 g2a gl A 2
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Qatar University in

general?
@) = - )
(= z3 bk | g3 Z3F e ¢ i
% 3 § 2% é = o S 20 < Cﬂ; Items/ < ksl
e 8- | 8288 | 8¢ | &=
p: 2 S
Gilaalall o )3 el &5 jlae Apndlil jlad Al o )& LS
g 4l 0 N
o) o) 0 o) 0 . | mEmen
The competencies of QU alumni are comparable to
those of graduates from other universities in Qatar
835 Can (e 5 AY) Claalal) Grans (5 ) 55yl daslas daaws
o) o) 0 o) 0 , o o lems
QU’s reputation is comparable to other universities in
terms of quality of its alumni
o o 0 o 0 il 1) 4, 5l Gy sk Anala
QU is a symbol of national identity
ale Gueald bl daala g R B35
0 0 O 0 O Quality of QU alumni is continuously improving/
Llle 53 gay yhad Arala 8 ApalSY) mal ) Saam
o 0 o o o QU academic programs are "high quality" programs
o Jand) s laliaY Laidle LpalSH el sl daals i 58
QU offers academic programs suitable to the labor
market in the State of Qatar and the region

§ sk daaly B Shiiene Al JlaSiad A48, Gl 3

Would you be interested in pursuing your graduate studies at QU in the future?

No¥ O Yes/p

If yes, state which field of study? 4wl all Jlae 2as Maad " dlaY) < 1Y) 4

What is your current position?

Al didlig Al 5

If you are employed in which sector are you working in?

¢ Jaad gl (of 3 BB ga )Y 6
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Non-Governmental
Organizations (NGOs)

Please, specify the field you are working in:

/ Gila slaall A O
Information Technology

Trading/ 3,53 O

Other/ ¢_Al O

‘;AJSAJ\ Audi Ew\
O

Semi-Government Sector

Engineering /Awaia O

Construction/<lLsy O

Production / zYsicliall O
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alaldl gUadl) e ssall g Uadl)
O @)
Private Sector Government Sector

b Jlaa d3a cdlsb a7

Management /3,3 O Education /~31 O

/ ke clideO

Health / 4aall O

Public Relation

Marketing /&3 O Banking/ < b=l O

SAl e jlad) o 31 g8 s ol )

To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

SULY) e Y i g

laa
not at all
very little

O O
O O
O O
O O
O O

Lol S

somewhat to agreat
extent
O O
O O
O O
O O
O O

My current job is related to my major field of
studies

e a8 sar Slal 33 a8 (38N aradd acls

My major helped me in my performance at the
workplace

G ok adla e Taalal) a2 Gl
(i) ansdl /e Liia¥l S 5al)

8

8.1

8.2

8.3

QU degree has contributed to upgrade my position or

title

8L A okl Aada e Aadall s Cuala

L.-fu“)

QU degree has contributed in increasing my
salary package

e IS g el 5 e (ol

I’m satisfied with my salary in general

Sl A Lad (Jand) Jlaey laila (<5 a1 1)

8.4

8.5
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If you have not been employed yet, what are the reasons?

Aigal) ciladdl) 38 e Ao s dallall g Lgd S L AN AEY) e ST i 1aalg 53010

Select one or more activities sponsored by QU Career Services Centre that you participated in:

ela Al P> N NITER. PR T
........ Aa s Jeall ) Ol s 3l Heall ALY
O O O O Sponsorship and Internship
Other (please, Workshops Student employment Career counseling Day
specify):

S aaa g g Jard) (3 g lallalia o ol o B Aigall Ciladid) S pa Andily i€ L cidelu e s ) 11

To what extent have these Career Services activities expanded your knowledge about the labor market
needs?

GULY) e aelud ol Sl e L Lo aa ) el S JSS Gaels
- © O helped greatly
Did not help atall helped very little helped somewhat

Sl 83 g Aaigall cilasdl) S pe Aadil b oS LE B ogial 1Y) 12

If you have not participated, please, what are the reason(s)?

Has the Alumni Relations Office kept in contact with you?? dxa Jual sill (& Guag A GBS and paiud Ja 13

¥ pad
O @)
No Yes

el o) L MY ) S 1Y 14

If your response is “No”, what could be the reasons:

€ G Al K e el 5l Laige it 8 3 Gl L 15
What could be the reasons to keep you in touch with the Alumni Office?

¢ mpall (i€ (e lgtle Jsemnll 3 il sl e 16
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What services would you like to receive from the Alumni Office?

€ kb daalay slaily) HilBaal gf tilile a1 8 asf iy 17

Would you recommend your family members or friends to study at QU?

axd
0 o
Yes No

rlaall) 83 ¢ O s cils ) 18
Open Questions 4a gida Ak
§ 4ie Can S A sl ) dliaiads 5l Ll / L) el e (19
What are the strengths of the major that you graduated from?
$ aie Cin A5 A1 il jall dleaiads 8 a2 a3l V) / Ceeall L L 20
What are the weaknesses of the major that you graduated from?

deanadd (5 (S Leiblhia 5 dpul i) clanlio & i dadls o shai o (S sl Lo, 221
§1 ai ST At Can a5 A sl )

What could QU do to improve the curriculum of your major that you graduated from?
S hadall il g 6 il Glaadill e 22
What are the majors you would like the University to have?
(Al ddla) st 6l 3K s 23

Please provide us with any additional comments

Thank you! !as! 1 s&
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